


Small Incision Total Joint Replacement

Carpal Tunnel Syndrome

Total Joint Replacement

Disability Evaluations

Arthroscopic Surgery

Sports Injuries

Industrial Injuries

1015 Kelley Drive, Suite 200 · Paris, Tennessee 38242 · 731.644.2271

OPEN
Monday-Friday
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

www.henrycountyortho.com

HENRY COUNTY
Orthopaedic Surgery

& Sports Medicine, PC

Gene F. Gulish, M.D., A.A.O.S. · Board Certified Orthopaedic Surgeon

Heather A. Gladwell, M.D., A.A.O.S. · Board Certified Orthopaedic Surgeon



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �

Division of McKenzie Banking Company, McKenzie, Tennessee

www.foundationbank.org1137 East Wood Street
Paris, TN 38242
(731) 642-3130

14201 Hwy. 79N
Eagle Creek Plaza

Paris Landing
(731) 641-8885

“Investing in those things which will outlive us.”

GO GREEN with Foundation Bank 
Electronic Banking Services

Debit Card * Internet Banking * Online Bill Pay
Tele Banking * E-Statements

Six locations to serve you
McKenzie   Paris   Alamo   Jackson   Obion   Paris Landing

FOUNDATION BANK



�                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Have PARIS! delivered to 
your home 5 times a year, 

or send it as a gift.

Questions? Email sjones@myparismagazine.com

Mail $25 to:
PARIS! Magazine

230B Tyson Avenue, Suite 134 
Paris, TN 38242

8 6 6 - 2 6 0 - 0 6 0 1

Consensus Conflict Management & Mediation Services, LLC provides comprehensive mediation 
services, training and professional development in all parts of Tennessee. Our diverse team and 
network of conflict resolution professionals span a broad range of professional backgrounds and are 
located throughout the State of Tennessee.

• The parties make all the decisions, instead of a judge or a jury.
• Mediation sessions are easily scheduled versus court dates.
• Mediation is drastically less costly than litigation.
• Mediation is less stressful than going to court.
• Mediation is private and confidential.
• Mediation is voluntary.
• Results of mediation are final and legally binding.
• Only the attorneys are required to return to the court house.
• Mediation keeps children out of court.

Resolve it with MediationResolve it with Mediation

ext. 804 
& 810

out of 178 Tennessee chartered banks

Security Bank 
ranked #1*

*Financial Management Consulting Group

Seven locations 
throughout Henry 

County to serve you.

www.sbtcparis.net

M  EVOY FUNERAL HOME, INC.c.
Serving Paris and Henry County Since 1901

www.mcevoyfuneralhome.com
507 W. Washington Street   P.O. Box 158   Paris, TN  38242

Phone: 731-642-1441 Obit. Line: 731-644-2896 Fax: 731-644-3515
. .

Pre-Need Counseling 
Available at your Request

Agent for Hillcrest Memorial Cemetary



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �

Table of Contents
Departments

Along for the Ride
Destination: Little Rock

Around Our Town
The Census

Arts & Entertainment
Toe-Tapping, Rod and Reel, Fish Fry 
Fun

Calendar of Events
The “Can’t Miss” Events of Spring in 
Paris and Henry County

Driving Divas
Perfect Gifts for Mommy Divas

Eateries, Etc.
Delicious Area Dining

Faces and Places
A Snapshot of Life in Henry County

Healthy Ideas
Healthcare Docks at Paris Landing

In the Garden
A Look Ahead: Garden Trends 
for 2011

Paris Cuisine
No Spring Chicken!

6

9

12

16

35

20

37

40

44

46

School of Thought
Teenagers... What do they know?

Spotlight Interview
When Many Hands Make Light Work

42

19
Features

Art Dollars Working 
Harder, Reaching Farther

page 23

The Stars and Stripes...
How Should It Wave?

page 27

A Campaign of the
Musical Variety

page 31

Arts & Entertainment, p.12



�                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Editor and Publisher
Susan Jones

Associate Editor
Kimberly Martin

Contributing Editors
Tim Check, Lisa Ciarrocchi, 

Dan Townsend, 
Mike Wilson

Contributors
Carl Holder, Shannon McFarlin

Editorial Advisory Board
Beverly Gardner, 

Elizabeth  Grimstead, 
Noragene Harding, Mike Key,

 Mary Kate Ridgeway, Tim Williams

Ad Manager
Lisa Rhodes

Cover Courtesy of
Jan Mitchell

Printing
West Tennessee Printing, Paris, TN

PARIS! is published five times annually 
by Nellen/Jones Public Relations for Paris, 
Tennessee and the surrounding communities.  
All contents copyright 2011 by PARIS!  
Reproduction or use of the contents without 
written permission is prohibited.  Comments 
written in this magazine are those of the authors 
and do not necessarily reflect the opinion of the 
ownership or management of PARIS!

All subscriptions, advertising inquiries, 
remittances or reader inquiries should be made 
to the editor:

PARIS!
Nellen/Jones Public Relations

230 B Tyson Avenue, Suite 134
Paris, TN  38242

(E) sjones@MyParisMagazine.com
(V) 731-693-2696

www.MyParisMagazine.com

This magazine accepts no responsibility for 
unsolicited manuscripts, photography or 
artwork.  All submissions may be edited for 
length, clarity and style.

PARIS!PARIS!
Henry County and the Lake Area

On the Cover

With a watercolor effect, Jan 
Mitchell’s photo of her garden visitor 
is the perfect cover to welcome spring.

Editor’s Notes

   There are plenty of 
ways to tell that spring 
has arrived, but my 
favorite happens just 
after 6 a.m. on a warm-
ish day in February. 
On the prior evening, 
when the temperature 
is forecast to dip only 
into the 50s, I leave 
my bedroom window 
cracked; the next 
morning, a feathered 
symphony awakens me 

with doodley- doodley-doodley-doo, tu-tu-tu and pouit-pouit.
   I’m no bird expert, so there’s no matching songs to species, but that 
makes it all the better, freeing me for pure rapture. Perhaps the most excit-
ing part of the spring symphony is that much like PARIS! magazine,  it’s a 
forerunner of parades, carnivals, gardening, lemonade on the porch, kayak-
ing and grilling. 
   In this issue readers can discover how to get the most from this season 
with articles on Fish Fry (page 12), gardening trends (page 40), and fun 
ways to spruce up our community (page 46). With Memorial Day just 
around the corner, we also include some need-to-know information about 
the Stars and Stripes. 
   This spring, PARIS! welcomes back part-time Henry Countian Tim 
Check with his new column, Along for the Ride, and we bid farewell to 

long-time Healthy Ideas Columnist 
Pat Terrell, RN. Pat will be taking 
a well-deserved break, but readers 
can enjoy his earlier columns in 
the archives at MyParisMagazine.
com. 
   Finally, we also say good-bye 
to Gaines Hedges, who, along 
with Gary Powley made up the 
magazine’s first sales team back in 
2004, and what a team they were! 
Ad representatives Niki Kenwor-
thy and Lisa Rhodes join me in 
wishing Gaines well in his new 
job at Community Developmental 
Services.
   Enjoy this issue of PARIS! and 
enjoy spring. I know it’s here to 
stay for a while because lots of 
little birdies told me. Doodley-
doodley-doodley-doo! Tu-tu-tu! 
Pouit-pouit!

A Spring Symphony



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �

PARIS VETERINARY CLINIC

2101 East Wood Street · Paris · 731-642-2263

Robert Gardner, DVM
Debbie Reynolds, DVM

Voted
PI Readers Choice Award

Three Times!

Avid Microchipping Now 
Available!

Total veterinary practice plus grooming and boarding

Frame Makers, Inc.
Custom Picture Framing

2945 East Wood Street, Paris
We’ve moved 1/2 mile 

closer to town!
Come

see us at 
our new 
location!

Owners:
Bobby and 

Joann Reeves

Serving Paris and Henry County for 26 years

731-644-9314

Obstetrics and Gynecology, Board Certified

A commitment to wellness

Comprehensive Women’s Care
300 Hospital Circle, Suite 103

Paris, Tennessee 38242

731-642-0016

PARIS CIVIC CENTER
Cutting Edge Fitness Equipment

Indoor Pool
Walking Track

Certified Personal Trainer

650 Volunteer Drive, Paris
www.parisciviccenter.org

Funeral Pre-planning
Funeral Insurance
Cemetery and Mausoleum
 Information and Purchase

201 Dunlap Street
Paris, TN 38242
(731) 642-2121

Obit Line: 
(731) 642-0252

Three generations of our family 
serving your family...

Grief Support Group
Veteran and Fraternal Services
Cremations

.

.

.

.

.

.

2215 Gum Springs Rd.
Paris, TN 38242

(731) 642-5801
Fax (731) 641-0230www.sallylanes.com

For the Kid in 
All of Us!

Sally Lane’s Candy Farm
Loves Weddings!

Sweets for your reception, 
hostess gifts, and favors.

HENRY COUNTY MONUMENT WORKS

(731) 642-2885

HENRY COUNTY MONUMENT WORKS
1203 Dunlap Street • Paris, Tennessee 38242

Located next to Maplewood Cemetery

(731) 642-2885
Leaders in Monument  Values since 1924 by the Travis Family



�                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

   Little Rock, Arkansas, is a little more than four 
hours or 270 miles from the courthouse in Paris, 
Tennessee. For those who enjoy bicycling, history 
or simply sight-seeing, this trip is worth the drive.
   The towns of Little Rock and North Little Rock 
are separated by the Arkansas River which is a 
little gem, just like the Tennessee. Little Rock has 
an impressive, paved bike path that traverses the 
Arkansas and heads up the north side of the river 
to the Big Dam Bridge, a pedestrian/bike bridge 

Destination: Little Rock
By Tim Check

With this issue we welcome back writer Tim Check. A part-time Henry Countian, Tim and his wife, Eliza-
beth ride and hike in Tennessee and throughout the Southeast. In PARIS! magazine’s newest column, 
“Along For The Ride,” Tim shares the couples’ adventures, new finds and advice on biking and sightsee-
ing in our beautiful region.

Along for the Ride

located at the lock and dam. It then circles back to 
Little Rock on the south side. The total length of 
the bike path is around 15 miles with little eleva-
tion change. The route passes through woodlands, 
rock quarries, golf courses, picnic areas, parks 
and wildlife areas. These areas host a great many 
varieties of aviary friends, so don’t leave home 
without birding glasses and a camera.
   The bridge at the lock and dam is 90 feet above 
the river and is 14 feet wide. At the peak of the 
bridge, there is an exceptional view of the Little 
Rock skyline, as well as Pinnacle Mountain. The 
bridge is 4226 feet long.
   In historic Little Rock, there are two other old 
railroad bridges that bicyclists and pedestrians use 
to cross the river. With elevators located on either 
end, views of the restored downtown riverfront 
market area are outstanding.
   During the 15-mile ride cyclists travel from rural 
areas to a most urban setting. The bike path starts 
at the restored Rivermarket, where visitors may 
purchase artisan sandwiches, gourmet and ethnic 
foods, pastries, cheeses, various local beverages 
and breads. The Argenta Art District along the 
bike route has a number of unique restaurants, 
art galleries and shops. Gallery 26, located in the 
historic Ice House Center, is the place to see cut-
ting-edge visual work by local artists. Wordsworth 
Books & Company is the city’s largest book-
store and gallery. With a large collection of local 
interest books, it hosts frequent literary events. 
On Cantrell Road, Liz just couldn’t pass up the 
New Orleans Antique Shop which features classic 

Elizabeth Check gets ready for a little lunch 

at the river market area.

�                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �

period jewelry. When we’re biking, 
she’s partial to lightweight souve-
nirs, preferably ones that sparkle.
   Downtown Little Rock can be 
seen by bike or by riding a turn-
of-the-century restored electric-
tracked trolley car which passes the 
Peabody Hotel (yes, with ducks), 
the William Clinton Presidential 
Library, Riverfront Park and Con-
vention Center, Cathedral School 
and the Maritime Museum, which 
features a World War II submarine 
christened “Razorback.”
   Just west of the Big Dam bike 
path is Pinnacle Mountain, which 
has fantastic views of the Arkansas 
River bottoms, hiking and moun-
tain bike trails. It features an arbo-
retum and is the eastern terminus 
of the 250-mile Ouachita National 
Recreation Trail. The State Park at 
Pinnacle Mountain has excellent 
wildlife displays and knowledge-
able guides.

This view of the bridge was taken from the bike trail.

“When your family’s comfort is at stake, 
they treat you like family. You can definitely 

count on All Temp.” -The Albins

Paris: 644-1287              McKenzie: 352-2225           www.alltempcool.com

Paris-Henry County Heritage Center

Remove not the ancient landmarks 
which thy fathers have set. 

—Proverbs 22:28

Visit Your Local
 History Museum!

Tuesday-Friday, 10 a.m.-4 p.m.   
Saturday, 10 a.m.-2 p.m.

Book your wedding, 
reception or party with us!

Located at: 614 North Poplar • PO Box 822 • Paris, TN • 642-1030 • www.phchc.com

   So hang a bicycle or two 
on the car and head down 
through Memphis and across 
the Mississippi for a trek that 
is one of the more interesting 
adventures on the Arkansas 
River. For more information 
and bike guide about these 
7000 acres of city, county, 
state and federal recreation 
land, call 501-340-6800 or 
501-660-4207.

Tim Check divides his time 
between Buchanan and St. 
Louis. A nature-lover and 
bike enthusiast, he enjoys 
sharing his travels and tak-
ing readers “along for the 
ride.”

Harrison 
Eye Clinic 
& The Lens 

Connection

813 E. Wood Street
Paris, Tennessee

Harrison 
Eye Clinic 
& The Lens 

Connection
Comprehensive Eye Exams
Primary Care in Optometry
Contact Lenses
Latest in Designer Frames
Treatment of Eye Diseases 
and Injuries
Sunglasses

.

.

.

.

.

.

Dr. Michelle 
Harrison

Dr. Michelle 
Harrison
731.644.1222

PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �



�                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Henry County Chiropractic Clinic
212 Memorial Drive . Paris, Tn . 731-641-0605

Neck Pain
Low Back Pain
Migraines
TMJ Disorder
Sciatica
Spinal Decompression
On-Site X-Rays
Cold Laser Treatment for Mild/Moderate 
Carpal Tunnel Syndrome and Heel Spurs

Most Insurance plans 
accepted.

Dr. Robert W. Medlin . Dr. Brock Martin

NEW BUSINESS HOURS:
WEEKDAYS 8-8

SATURDAYS 8-124 years

You can rely on us for:
• Convenience
    Locations in the community and face-to-face meetings at your convenience

• A Quality-focused Investment Philosophy
    A long-term approach that focuses on quality investments and diversification

• Highly Professional Service
    Investment guidance tailored to your individual needs

WE UNDERSTAND 
COMMITMENT.

For decades, Edward Jones has been committed to providing financial solutions and personalized service to 
individual investors.

Call or visit today.
Pete Piskos, AAMS®

Financial Advisor
331 Jim Adams Drive
Suite C
Paris, TN 38242
731-642-4164

Jamie G Orr
Financial Advisor
810 E Wood St.
Paris, TN 38242
731-642-8424

Brian G Tusa, CFP®

Financial Advisor
101 East Wood St.
Paris, TN 38242
731-644-1466

Member SIPCwww.edwardjones.com



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �

Around Our Town

   In the winter edition, I discussed the basis for 
conducting the Federal decennial census, and some 
of its uses by both public and private entities. 
The Census Bureau has released some of its 2010 
data compilation by state and local jurisdictions. 
As usual, the comparison of the latest decennial 
census with the prior census provides a snapshot 
reflecting the trends and major events of the last 
ten years - albeit open to analysis.
   The following represent hopefully some more 
interesting data gleaned from the preliminary 
releases. The rate of overall growth for the nation 
between 2000 and 2010 was 9.7%.  The state of 
Nevada sustained the fastest growth at 35%. How-
ever, Nevada suffered economically as a result of 
the fast pace of growth during the recent reces-
sion. Conversely, Michigan suffered a population 
decrease, primarily as a result of the recession. On 
an over-simplified basis, the west and the south 
continued the double-digit growth trends of the last 
fifty years while the northeast and midwest contin-
ued a trend of little to modest single-digit growth. 
Closer to home, the state grew at a faster rate than 
the nation at 11.5%, but slower than the southeast 
region at 14.3%.  As a result, Tennessee will nei-
ther gain nor lose representation in the U.S. House 
or Representatives.
   Henry County grew at a much more modest rate 
of 2.7%. Demographically, our county is older 
with almost 20% of our residents being 65 plus 
years of age, as opposed to the state average of 
13.4% and a national average of 12.9%.
   As relates to race, 20.4% of the nation is made 

up of minorities, compared with 19.4% of the 
state and 10.3% of Henry County. In regards to 
the sex of our residents, we are close to the state 
and national norms. The percentage of females in 
Henry County is 51.8%, compared to 51.3% for 
our state and 50.8% for the nation.
   Regarding population density, Tennessee tends 
towards greater density with 154 persons per 
square mile, largely due to its four large metro-
politan areas. By comparison, the nation aver-
ages 87 persons per square mile, with extremes 
from only 1.2 persons per square mile in Alaska 
to almost 10,000 persons per square mile in the 
District of Columbia. The most heavily populated 
state is New Jersey with almost 1,200 persons 
per square mile. For comparison, Tennessee has a 
similar density to states as diverse as Georgia and 
Michigan.
   As the full data set for local jurisdictions is 
released over the next few weeks, we will have 
updated data for household incomes, persons per 
housing unit and the number of individuals living 

The Census
Part II

By Carl Holder
In the winter edition “The 2010 Census - Part I” discussed the basis for conducting the federal decennial 
census and some of its uses by both public and private entities.  The Census Bureau has now released some 
of the data. Here are a few observations.

PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 �



10                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

in poverty. To those of us who love 
statistics and manipulating data, 
the census provides a wonderful 
adventure wherein only an 80’s 
style calculator is necessary for a 
fun afternoon.
   So here’s to estimating the dif-
ference between how many dollars 
per student Lincoln County, Idaho, 
will have to spend annually to ac-
commodate elementary schools in 

Friends of Tennessee National Wildlife Refuge
present

For more information, see the Calendar of Events in this issue, visit 
www.tnwrfriends.org or call 731-642-2091.

Refuge Discovery Series
“Where People Connect with Nature.”

Apr. 9, 10 a.m.: Photographing Nature & Wildlife

May 14, 9 a.m.: Wildflower Hike

June 14, 6 p.m.: Edible Plants and Survival

Hair Studio

Chaunda Michael, Owner
Brandy Stancook .  Jennifer Clark

Heather Cannon

112 E. Wood St., Paris, TN  38242

644-2004
Full-Service Salon

Illusions

six years versus Henry County – a 
totally meaningless calculation, by 
the way.

Carl Holder is the interim city 
manager for Paris, Tennessee, and 
a lover of all things statistical.

Classic worship, modern thought, and open arms.

Grace Episcopal ChurchGrace Episcopal Church
www.gracechurchparistn.org

(731) 642-1721
 103 South Poplar Street in downtown Paris

Come see us soon!



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 11

Leslie Brewer, MS, CCC-SLP, 
18 years

Bonnie French, Rehab Tech, 
6 years

Mary Klopfenstein, MOT, 
OTR/L, 17 years

Carrie Croasmun, PT, DPT, 
4 years

Becky Lavine, Rehab Tech, 4 
years

Collin White, PT, MPT, 
2 years

Meggen Strickland, MSOT, 
OTR/L, PTA, MSM, CWS, 15 

years combined

Christi Schmitt, COTA, 
2 years

Josh Smith, BS, PTA, CSCS, 
1 year

Terri Donahue, PT, 22 years

Melissa Harris, PTA, 1 year

Lori Snow, PT, DPT, 8 years

Tina Vine, M.S.,CCC-SLP,  18 
years

Not Pictured: Amanda Greene, 
OTD,OTR/L, 5 years

Looking for a successful short-term rehab to give you back 
the quality of life you deserve? If so, we, the rehabilitation 
team at Paris Healthcare, can do just that. Our highly 
qualified and motivated staff has over 113 years combined 
experience and strives to focus on each patient’s individual 
therapeutic needs. We offer occupational, physical, and 
speech therapy services with comprehensive rehabilitation 
for acute and chronic orthopaedic conditions, joint 
replacements, strengthening, pain management, stroke 
rehab, cardiovascular conditions, neurological conditions, 
back and joint pain, speech and voice disorders and swallow 
dysfunction. All of our speech pathologists are Vital Stim® 
certified. So remember, if you are looking for successful 
short-term rehabilitation where quality is your priority then 
look no further. For more Information or to speak with one 
of our staff members please feel free to call or come by.

Paris Healthcare
nursing and rehabilitation

Where Quality is our Priority!

Paris Healthcare
800 Volunteer Dr.
Paris, TN 38242
731-642-2535



12                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Arts & Entertainment
Toe-Tapping

Rod and Reel
Fish Fry

 Fun
By Mike Wilson

   Each April, Henry Countians cook, plant, mulch, 
prune and paint in anticipation of the thousands of vis-
itors who descend upon the community for a week of 
food, entertainment and Southern-fried fun. Most are 
familiar with the World’s Biggest Fish Fry’s flagship 
events like the rodeo, dinners at the fish tent, carnival, 
catfish races and parade, but two favorite activities are 
less touted. The Street Dance and the Junior Fishing 
Rodeo are admission-free, and each offers the oppor-
tunity to enjoy the outdoors during a beautiful, pictur-
esque time of year - the last full week of April.

The Street Dance
   If boogying to the beat of the Ray Lewis Band right 
in the middle of Poplar Street isn’t intriguing enough, 
how about kickin’ up your heels to the drum beat of 
local barrister Steve Greer? Most know Greer either 
from his work as an attorney or certified public ac-
countant, but catching him as a percussionist with 
Lewis’ group is a must. The popular band will feature 
tunes from many genres and eras, officially opening 
Fish Fry week on Monday night, April 25.
   This dance party has been held at the fairgrounds in 
the past and referred to as the Kick-off Dance. This 
year it is returning to the historic court square, where 
it began many years ago, reclaiming its original name, 
the Street Dance. Freshly grilled burgers and hotdogs 
will be flipped, seasoned and sold by the Jaycees who 
encourage folks to dress comfortably and bring a lawn 
chair. There is no age limit for this free, fun-for-all 
event.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 13

Memoirs of a Catfish
   If you look up “Like a fish out of water,” this 
definition pops up: Appearing to be completely out 
of place; in an awkward manner. Maybe, but the 
enormous catfish that towers above Tyson Avenue 
and Veterans Drive doesn’t appear to feel awkward, 
although he may feel a bit out of place. As a tip of 
the hat to the cat, our Jaycees and other community 
volunteers, here’s some history about this friendly 
gray giant who serves as landmark, mascot, photo op 
and anchor for The World’s Biggest Fish Fry.

The spark: In the mid-80s, Mike Ainley was driving 
a group of Jaycees to a meeting out of town. On a sec-
ondary road near Hopkinsville, Kentucky they passed a 
12-foot chicken mounted to the roof of a car. The group 
proclaimed, “We need a catfish!!”
The process: The fish was designed using a set of Pola-
roids™ taken at Hart’s Fish Market. The photos were sent 
to a craftsman in Wisconsin.
The specs: The catfish was crafted from fiberglass, 
weighs 600 pounds and is mounted on a steel pole.
The trip South: Harold Plumley, who owned Plumley 
Companies, had a company semi pick up the fish and 
truck it back to Paris.
The price tag: The original cost was just under $5,000 
and was raised by various Jaycee fundraising events.
The direction: The fish originally pointed to the south-
east, but now points northwest. It changed directions in 
1999.
The paint job: The fish was repainted to a more ‘channel 
cat’ look in 1999 by Joe Snow who used a Toyota gray 
automotive paint. Brown Sign Company removed and 
remounted the catfish after its new paint job.
The home: The location of the catfish was chosen 
because it is the busy intersection of two major arteries, 
Highway 79 and Highway 641.
Riders in the sky: In the past, it was not uncommon to 
see live interviews being held atop the catfish featuring 
WTPR/KQ morning man Gary Powley and various 
Jaycee members.

Junior Fishing Rodeo
   “If we can get them hooked on fishing, maybe they 
won’t get hooked on something else,” is the motto 
of David Stone, this year’s General Manager of the 
World’s Biggest Fish Fry. The Junior Fishing Rodeo 
has hooked more than one youngster on wettin’ a 
line. Set on scenic Williams Lake, just off Greenacres 
Drive in Paris, this is a fishing dream come true for 
youngsters ages 12 and under.
   With the help of the Tennessee Wildlife Resources 
Agency, Thomas ‘Bub’ Edwards will load up the lake 
with healthy, hungry catfish ranging from one to four 
pounds, providing a great opportunity for our youth to 
reel in a big one.
   Although parents cannot help with the reeling or 
landing of the fish, they can assist with baiting the 
hook and removing the hook from the catch.  The 
actual fishing is left solely up to the children.
   With families smiling, worms wiggling and a truck-
load of prizes waiting to be won, this Saturday, April 
30 event is a memory-maker.
   What once took place in front of a large fish tank in 
the parking lot of the former Shoney’s restaurant has 
grown to include dozens of participants and an amaz-
ing line-up of prizes.
   Stone said he gets lots of help to ensure this is a 
first-class event. Paris native and Strike King Lure 
representative, Crispin Powley always returns to Paris 
to lend his expertise with the weigh-in and competi-
tion, awarding top-shelf prizes such as lures, rods and 
reels, minnow buckets, gift certificates to Hulmes 
Sporting Goods and a lengthy list of other fishing ac-
cessories.
   So if delicious fried catfish fillets, bull riding and 
a mile long parade aren’t quite enough, give one of 

Young anglers line the banks of Williams Lake.



14                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

these two events a try. A complete 
listing of events, map and all things 
Fish Fry can be found by visiting 
www.worldsbiggestfishfry.com, 
calling (731) 644-1143 or stopping 
by the official Fish Fry headquar-
ters, located at 1323 East Wood 
Street (Hwy. 79 N) just across the 
street from Eastwood Clinic. A full 
schedule appears on page 15 of this 
issue.

Mike Wilson is a lover of the Fish 
Tent dining experience and encour-
ages his readers to stop by. “I’m 
the guy helping serve with grease 
on his apron yelling, ‘Hot Fish!’ 
Can’t wait to see you there.”

Get Your GED Today!

Success . Job Advancement . Educational Opportunities . Empowerment . Personal Fulfillment 
Educational/Occupational Skills . Educational Counseling . Job Readiness Skills

Adult & Community Education
55 Jones Bend Rd., Paris, TN

731-642-8655

This program is funded under an agreement with the 
Department of Labor and Workforce Development.

Perkins
Drugs We’ll  help you 

feel better.
Gifts • Designer Brand Colognes • Collectible Items

Free Delivery Inside City Limits

110 e. Washington • Paris, Tn • Phones: 642-3531 • 642-3532
Owners: James H. Perkins • Randall Perkins



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 15

Spring ad 
WLJT
March  publication 

Help us tell Congress that local
public television is too important to cut.

Local public television
reflects the values of viewers
and listeners, not advertisers.

Local public television
Is more important than ever.

Local public television
supports lifelong learning.

WLJT, YOUR local public television,
needs your voice.

The World’s Biggest Fish Fry, 2011
April 23, April 25 - May 1

Saturday, April 2
10 a.m. - Headquarters Grand Opening, East Wood St

Saturday, April 23
8 a.m. - 5K Hushpuppy Dash (register at 7 a.m., entry fee $20), HCHS

Monday, April 25
7-9 p.m. - Street Dance, Poplar St., Downtown

Tuesday, April 26
5-11 p.m. - Carnival, Fairgrounds

7-10 p.m. - Country Dance ($5), Fairgrounds
Wednesday, April 27

5-9 p.m. - Fish Tent ($10 all you can eat), Fairgrounds
5-11 p.m. - Carnival, Fairgrounds

7 p.m. - Hushpuppy Eating Contest ($5), Fairgrounds
7 p.m. - Christian Concert, Fairgrounds

Thursday, April 28
5-8:30 p.m. - Arts & Crafts Show, Fairgrounds

5-9 p.m. - Fish Tent ($10 all you can eat), Fairgrounds
5-11 p.m. - Carnival, Fairgrounds

7:30 p.m. - IPRA Rodeo Family Night ($8 adult/under 12 free), Fairgrounds
Friday, April 29

8:30 a.m.-8:30 p.m. - Arts & Crafts Show, Fairgrounds
10 a.m. - Grand Parade, East Wood St.

11 a.m.-9 p.m. - Fish Tent ($10 all you can eat), Fairgrounds
11 a.m.-midnight - Carnival, Fairgrounds

7:30 p.m. - IPRA Rodeo ($9 adult/$8 child), Fairgrounds
Saturday, April 30

7-9 a.m. - Horse & Mule Farm Pull weigh-in, Fairgrounds
10 a.m. - Horse & Mule Farm Pull ($5), Fairgrounds

10 a.m. - Small Fry Parade, Downtown
10 a.m.-8:30 p.m. - Arts & Crafts Show, Fairgrounds

10:30 a.m. - Paris PI Catfish Races, Downtown
11 a.m.-1 p.m. - Jr. Fishing Rodeo, Williams Lake

11 a.m.-midnight - Carnival, Fairgrounds
11 a.m.-9 p.m. - Fish Tent ($10 all you can eat), Fairgrounds

7:30 p.m. - IPRA Rodeo ($9 adult/$8 child), Fairgrounds
Sunday, May 1

1-6 p.m. - Carnival, Fairgrounds



16                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Calendar of Events

Modern Muses Writing Group - Get in touch with your inner 
muse. This group meets the first Saturday of every month, 9 a.m., 
QUM Department meeting room at HCMC (first floor). Call 731-
642-7238 or lcorn@beasleywireless.net

Grab Your Bike - The Paris Pedalers ride bicycles every weekend 
and sometimes during the week. The jaunts are designed for riders 
of all levels. Join the fun by contacting Bob Penzenik at 630-558-
1692 or email him at bandrplace@yahoo.com.

A Good Read – The Third Thursday Book Club meets at 6 p.m. 
at Eiffel Gardens. Email cdtstampdiva@bellsouth.net information. 
(Note: April’s meeting will be on April 15.)

Kick up your heels - The Henry Civic Center is the best dance 
spot in the area each Thursday night when Shiloh offers up coun-
try tunes mixed with a little rock n’ roll, 7-10 p.m. Call 731-336-
7071.

Inside and Out – The Paris Civic Center has an indoor pool, 
track, weights and fitness machines. Walking paths, tennis and 
disc golf are available, too.  Pay by the visit or become a mem-
ber. Located on Volunteer Drive. Call 731-644-2517.

Latest Films – Enjoy six screens and the latest movie releases at 
the Parisian Theatre on Jim Adams Drive. Info line is 731-642-
7171. 

Ongoing Fun

March 6 – March 31 – Don’t miss the Arts Council’s 17th An-
nual Photo Showcase sponsored by Dr. and Mrs. Danny Kimberlin 
on display at the W. G. Rhea Library. Call 731-642-1702 or visit 
phcarts.com

March 15 – Paris Elementary School presents a spring strings 
concert at the Krider. Call 731-644-2517.

March 16, 23, and 30 – Christ Lutheran Church offers first Lenten 
Worship at 4 p.m. with soup and sandwich supper at 5 p.m. followed 
by second Lenten Worship at 6 p.m. Call 731-642-6620.

March 17 – Henry County Medical Center Carevan is screening 
from 9-11 a.m. at the Paris Civic Center. Call 731-644-8269.

March 17 – St. Patrick’s Day - Don’t find yourself in a “pinch!”

March 18 – Parent Teacher Conference for schools in Paris Spe-
cial School District. Snow make-up day for Henry County School 
System. Call school for more information.

March 19 – LBL reopens! Call 270-924-2020 or visit lbl.org

March 20 – Yippeeee!!!  Spring officially begins today!

March 21-25 – Spring Break for students in Paris and Henry 
County.

March 22, April 19 and May 24 – Henry County Medical Cen-
ter sponsors Cardiac Rehab Nutrition Classes. For information, 
call 731-644-8266.

March 26 – Attention Recipe Collectors! Tried and True, Gently 
Used Cookbook Sale, Bake Sale and Tasting Tea, 10 a.m. - 2 
p.m. in First Presbyterian Fellowship Hall. Call 731-642-2825.

March 28 - April 15 – All Henry County school days extended 
by 30 minutes.

March 29 – Severe Weather Spotters Class, 6:30 p.m. at the 
Krider Performing Arts Center. Call Ron Watkins at 731-336-3330.

April 1 – FORE! Chamber of Commerce Annual Membership 
Golf Tournament at The Tennessean Golf Course. This four-person 
scramble tees off is at 8 a.m. with lunch following. Call 731-642-3431.

April 2 – PML, Inc. Relay for Life presents the Jimmy Church 
Band at the Paris Convention Center from 8 p.m. – midnight, $20 per 
person. Call 731-642-5582.

April 2 – Grand Opening of the World’s Biggest Fish Fry 
Headquarters, 1330 East Wood Street, 10 a.m. Call 731-644-1143 or 
visit www.worldsbiggestfishfry.com

April 2 – Optimist Trivia Night is at First United Methodist 
Church’s Christian Life Center. Game begins at 7 p.m. Call 731-642-
5915.

April 2 – Laugh your socks off during The Gong Show, which 
benefits R. E. A. L. Hope Youth Center, 7 p.m. at the Krider. Tickets 
$10 at the door. Call 731-333-1320.

April 3 - May 3 – The stunning 26th Annual Artist Showcase 
is at the W. G. Rhea Library. Call 731-642-3955 or visit phcarts.com

April 6 and 13 – Christ Lutheran Church hosts first Lenten 
Worship at 4 p.m. with Soup and Sandwich Supper at 5 p.m. and 
second Lenten Worship at 6 p.m. Call 731-642-6620.

April 7 - Lifeline Bloodmobile is at First United Methodist Church 
from noon – 6 p.m. Call Mary Kate Ridgeway at 731-642-2941.

April 9 – Join the Great American Clean Up on the Courthouse 
lawn at 8 a.m. Call the Henry County Litter Program, 731-642-3162.

April 9 – Paris-Henry County Healthcare Foundation hosts the 2nd 
Annual Men Who Cook for Healthcare at the Paris Convention 
Center from 5-7 p.m. Tickets $15 in advance and $20 at the door. 
Call 731-644-8266.

April 9 – Learn the tricks of making that butterfly seem to jump out 
of your photo during a class on nature photography sponsored by 
Friends of the Refuge. Meet at Britton Ford Trail near Elkhorn at 10 
a.m. Call the Refuge Office at 731-642-2091.

April 9 – Bethel’s Renaissance Choir, Southern Gospel Quar-
tet and Vocal Authority, come to the Krider at 7 p.m. to benefit 
the Youth for the Arts Enrichment Fund. Special guests are Paris 
Elementary School’s Veazey Vocals. Enjoy a student art show at 6 
p.m. Call 731-642-3955 or log on phcarts.com. See related article on 
page 23.

16                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 17

April 16 – Children’s Theater presents a variety show by 
students, ages 9-18, as well as the lively play “Spring Fairies” by 
children ages 5-9. For times call the Krider at 731-644-2517.

April 17 – Palm Sunday

April 18 - 22 – HC Ministerial Association hosts Holy Week 
Services at noon at First Presbyterian Church, followed by lunch.

April 21 - 22 – Christ Lutheran Church hosts Maundy Thurs-
day and Good Friday services at noon with soup, sandwich and 
dessert luncheon to follow. Call 731-642-6620.

April 21 – First United Methodist Church Maundy Thursday 
Service at 6:30 p.m. in the sanctuary. Call 731-642-4764.

April 21 – Hats off to the Tennessee Technical School gradu-
ates who receive their diplomas at the Krider at 6:30 p.m. For 
information, call 731-644-7365.

April 22 – Good Friday. No school for Paris Special School Dis-
trict. Henry County Schools’ snow make-up day.

April 23 - The World’s Biggest Fish Fry 5K Hushpuppy Dash, 
8 a.m. at Henry County High School. Registration at 7 a.m., entry 
fee $20. Call 731-644-1143 or visit www.worldsbiggestfishfry.com

April 24 – Happy Easter! He is risen!

April 24 – Easter Sunrise Service is on the front steps of First 
United Methodist Church; breakfast, contemporary and traditional 
services follow throughout the morning. Call 731-642-4764.

April 24 – Christ Lutheran Church Sunrise Worship Service, 8 
a.m.; pancake breakfast to follow. For information, call 731-642-6620.

April 25 – May 1 - World’s Biggest Fish Fry events – See 
schedule on page 15 and related article on page 12. Don’t forget to 
hug those hard-working Jaycees!

April 26 – Ring in spring with the Inman Middle School’s Spring 
Concert at the Krider. Call 731-642-8131.

April 28 – No school - Professional Development Day for Henry 
County Schools. Call 731-642-9733.

April 28 – Get your camera ready! W. G. Rhea School’s Kinder-
garten Fish Fry Parade at 10 a.m. Call 731-642-0961.

May 3 – HCMC sponsors “Shopping Smart” from 5-7 p.m. at 
Kroger. For information, call 731-644-8266.

May 3 – Rhea School Kindergarten presents “The Principal 
and the Pea” at the Krider. One performance at 6 p.m. and one at 7 
p.m. Admission is free. Call 731-642-0961.

May 5 – Save A Life! Lifeline Bloodmobile is at First United 
Methodist Church, Blythe Street, noon – 6 p.m. Call 731-642-2941.

May 6 – Spring Gathering at First United Methodist Church. 
Lunch 11 a.m. - 1 p.m. Tickets available at the door; dine-in or take-
out. Call 731-642-4764.

May 7 – Children’s Theater auditions at the Krider for the 
summer program of three musicals. See schedule on www.krider-
center.com/childrenstheater.

May 8 – Remember your Mom! It’s Mother’s Day.

May 10 - Inman Middle School Band presents Spring Con-
cert in the IMS Gym at 7 p.m. Call 731-642-8131.

May 13 – The Athena Delphian Bucket Bash is at Watson’s 
Barn, 146 Whitehead Loop. Enjoy boiled shrimp or smoked chicken 
and dance to the Barons. Tickets are $25 per person. Call 731-535-
9116.

May 14 – The 2nd Annual Jim Guinn CDS Poker Run/Raffle 
Fundraiser is at Matt’s Pub/Restaurant, Springville, TN. Tickets 
are $10 or better yet, 6 for $50. Prizes include a 2011 Harley David-
son Street Glide. Call 731-642-6085.

May 14 - Interested in wildflowers? This easy hike through 
upland hardwood forest, open fields and marshlands at Duck River 
is for you. Starts at 9 a.m. Call the Refuge Office at 731-642-2091.

May 14 – 5K Run/Walk and 1 Mile Fun Walk leaves from First 
United Methodist Church at 8 a.m., finishes at Henry County Court 
House. Benefits FUMC Relay for Life Team. Call 731-336-8579.

May 14 – Do I smell ham? The Rotary Club hosts its annual 
Country Ham Breakfast in the Paris Elementary School Cafeteria 
from 6–11 a.m. Dine-in or carry-out.

May 20 – Henry County High School graduation. Congratula-
tions grads! Call 731-642-9733.

May 21 – Paris Lions Club celebrates its 90th anniversary. 
Call BJ Gallamore, 642-1145 or Naomi Simmons, 731-644-1466.

May 21 – What fun! Puryear Day is always great! Remember all 
of those wonderful activities. Call 731-247-5364.

May 21 – Rhea School PTO sponsors a 5K and 1 Mile Fun Run/
Walk at Rhea School. Call 731-642-0961 for time and information.

May 21 – The Annual Fancy Nancy Day for 4-8 year-old girls 
is from 2-4 p.m. at the W. G. Rhea Library. Tea is served at 3 p.m. 
Admission is free but registration is a must. Call 731-642-1702.

May 22 – Henry County Youth Orchestra is in concert at the 
Krider at 3 p.m. Call 731-644-2517.

May 23 – Paris Special School District snow make-up day.

May 24 – Last day of school in Henry County. Paris Special 
School District snow make-up day.

May 25 – Snow make-up day for Paris Special School District.

May 26 – No school in Paris Special School District for Admin-
istrative Day.

May 27 – Last day of school for Paris Special School District.

May 28 – Children’s Theater auditions begin at 9 a.m. for the 
musical “Aladdin” at the Krider. Call 731-642-2517.

May 30 – Memorial Day! Remember our Veterans.

(Calendar events, dates, and locations are subject to change. Please contact event 
organizers for details.)

PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 17



18                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Did you know Paris! Magazine is 
archived at www.MyParisMagazine.com?

Joe Mahan Ford, Inc.
211 Memorial Dr. . Paris, TN . 731-642-4711 . www.joemahanford.com

Come see the 
100% reinvented 

2011 Ford 
Explorer today!

“charismatic good 
looks and capable 

performance”

Specializing in small animal 
medicine and surgery.

2701 East Wood St., Paris, TN • 731-644-9933

complete care for your family pet.

Lakeway IGA, 2601 East Wood St., Paris, TN . 642-1252

Welcome to the 
2011 World’s 

Biggest Fish Fry!
April 25 - May 1



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 19

coffee shop gift card or my favor-
ite, windshield glass treatment for 
wet weather visibility paired with 
new wiper blades and a beautiful 
umbrella or fancy galoshes. Get the 
picture?
   So be creative this Mother’s Day, 
and remember that on Sunday, May 
8 (and every day) you should treat 
the lady who drives you every-
where you need to be in Paris and 
Henry County to an extra special 
gift and lots of love.

Dan Townsend is a Henry Countian 
who teaches Automotive Technol-
ogy at the Tennessee Technology 
Center’s McKenzie campus. Email 
him via MyParisMagazine.com.

Driving Divas

     Everyone has a mom, or some-
one they think of as their mom, 
so as Mother’s Day approaches, 
the “what to get Mom” question, 
often looms large on the calendar. 
Relax. In today’s society where 
children and parents spend so much 
time together in the family vehicle, 
youngsters can be assured that an 
automotive themed gift will be a 
welcomed treat for any driving 
diva who also happens to answer to 
“Mom.”
   Automotive gifts can encompass 
everything from a wash, wax and 
interior clean up to new tires. If 

this doesn’t sound warm and fuzzy 
enough, consider that nothing 
makes a mommy diva happier than 
a clean house…unless it’s a clean 
car. And few things can keep a 
family safer than new tires that hug 
the road in good weather and bad. 
Safety is always a mommy pleaser.
   There’s also the combo idea: 
buying gifts that compliment one 
another. A walk through an auto 
supply store will leave most young-
sters spinning with thoughts of 
what automotive item pairs well 
with a more traditional gift. Try 
combining a travel mug with a 

By Dan Townsend

Perfect Gifts for 
Mommy Divas



20                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Faces & Places

Lioness Cordie Freeman 
enjoys helping serve 

at the 50th Lions Club 
Chili Day.u

pBrenda Wilson (left) has her cholesterol checked by hospi-
tal auxiliary member Faye Bennett at this year’s Paris-Henry 
County Chamber of Commerce Healthcare Expo.

Bill Dumas (left) 
and Steve Wright 

are the most impor-
tant people at Op-

timist Club’s trivia 
nights. They’re 

the men who keep 
everyone supplied 

with popcorn. (See 
page 16 for upcom-

ing dates.)u

pBreanna (left) and Kaitie 
Maupin enjoy sledding through 
their backyard on Park Street.

pPrior to taking a quick dip in the Tennessee River, Trish Seimo 
of Paris is interviewed by WBBJ-TV of Jackson at the 2011 
Shiver on the River on New Year’s Day. The event benefits 
R.E.A.L. Hope Youth Center.

tRoland 
Atkinson plays 
a selection of 
organ numbers 
at the Martin 
Luther King Jr. 
Day services at 
Quinn Chapel 
AME Church.

Shelly Webb (left)  
helps Mary Kate 

Bell with her hair 
backstage at the 

Worlds Biggest Fish 
Fry Hostess Princess 

Pageant.u



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 21

pGabriel Jones and Chase Freeman enjoy 
their “Elegant Dinner” at Rhea School; an 
annual event where the cafeteria is decorated 
like a fancy restaurant, the youngsters dress 
up and parents (dressed as waiters) serve the 
students. 

HCMC Clinical Dietitian Kim Dempsey (right) hands out tote 
bags to Jenny Kinsey (left) and Angie Whiteman at HCMC’s 
Shopping Smart event at Kroger.q

tAmy Martin, the new 
Kindermusik instructor at 
the Lee Academy for the 
Arts enjoys the moment 
while Nolan Fawcett 
shows his mother, Laura, 
what he is learning.

pCharlene Raistrick, owner of the newly-opened Books 
and More bookstore straightens a few titles.

Jennifer Gross (left) 
tightens the wheels 
on skates while Julia 
Farmer waits to hit the 
rink at Paris Skate.q

Sonya Clark shows phone panelist Bill 
Williams a delicious supper box during the 

2011 Helping Hand Radio Auction. The 
event netted more than $250,000 that will 

be distributed among approximately 60 
Henry County non-profits.u



22                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Caring for 
Women 
is a Way 
of Life 
for Us.

Your good health is our top priority.  
We have recently joined an elite group 
of facilities across the country that share 
an important commitment to raising the 
standard of care for every patient.

Digital Mammography at

We hope you’ll take 
advantage of the latest in 
digital imaging and call us 

today for your appointment 
at 731-644-8486, option 1.

We are proud to be recognized as a 
certified Pink Ribbon Facility.  As a 
Pink Ribbon Facility we take pride 
in providing every woman that 
comes to us for a mammogram with 
a digital mammography exam. 

Digital mammography 
produces images that 
appear on the technologist’s 
monitor in a matter of 
seconds. There is no 
waiting for film to develop, 
which means a shorter 
time spent in the exam.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 23

Feature

Art Dollars Working Harder, 
Reaching Farther

Regular participation in the arts develops self-confidence, self-
discipline, persistence, and the knowledge of how to make multiple 
revisions to create high-quality work. 

- M. LoParco, “The Importance of the Visual Arts in Education”

   In 2010, Youth for the Arts (YFA) had a problem. 
For several years this umbrella group of the Paris-
Henry County Arts Council had offered individual 
grants to young people for lessons, workshops and 
camps that focused on visual and performing arts. 
Although they had distributed more than $4,000 over 
the last two years, YFA wanted their dollars to work 
harder and reach farther.
   Enter the Youth for the Arts Enrichment Fund, 
which expands the current program to include mean-
ingful projects in classrooms and in the community. 
Examples include bringing writing, painting, drama 
or music workshops into the schools; art-related field 
trips; hosting artists in residence; capital expenses 
(keyboards, microphones, painting supplies, etc.) and 
other endeavors that further the art education of local 
youth.

Energetic funding
   Unfortunately, that kind of programming often 
comes with a high price tag. How could YFA move 
from funding smaller activities to this ambitious goal? 
“In the past,” said Minette Veazey, Youth for the Arts 
chairperson, “we’ve used generous donations from 
the public as well as proceeds from Krider Idol, a 
competition based on the TV show, American Idol. 
Krider Idol not only raises money for YFA, it also 
gives young people the opportunity to gain confidence 
by performing. It gives the community a chance to see 
our multi-talented youth, and it gives participants an 
opportunity to be seen by college scouts and to win 
cash prizes. However, we all realized that Krider Idol 
could not fund this program alone. That’s why we 

were so thrilled when the Bethel University Renais-
sance program offered to assist us with a new fund-
raising event.”

PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 23



24                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Extraordinary concert
   After a conversation with the 
Arts Council’s assistant director, 
Travis McLeese, Brad Gray of-
fered to bring Bethel’s Renaissance 
Choir, the award-winning South-
ern Gospel Quartet and the newly 
formed Vocal Authority to the 
Krider for an annual benefit con-
cert. “They see this as part of their 
mission,” said McLeese. “We hope 
to raise $5000 at this huge event, 
slated for April 9,” he said.
   “Of course, we’re also looking 
for additional funding or fund-
ing ideas. This program has some 
generous, anonymous benefactors 
to whom we are grateful, but we 
also want to emphasize that any 
amount is appreciated. We’ve had 
young musicians apply because 
they couldn’t afford a new reed or 
teachers needing to purchase an 
inexpensive piece of equipment, 
so every little bit helps.” McLeese 

said that ideally, the group would 
award a total of $5,000 every four 
months.

How to apply
   Enrichment Fund information 
and applications are online at 
www.phcarts.com. Applications 
are surprisingly straightforward. 
Students must simply complete an 
essay that outlines their extracur-
ricular and community activities, 
the amount of funds needed, their 
plans for funding if received, and 
their plans to give back to the com-
munity. For teachers and/or project 
or group leaders, the application 
is almost as simple. Those apply-
ing must send a letter stating their 
group or class mission statement, 
the amount of funds needed,  how 
the funds will be used, the number 
of students benefiting from the 
funds, an outline of their project 

and other sources of funding, and 
how their project will be evaluated.

The last word
   Paris-Henry County Arts Council 
Executive Director Mary Lodge 
summed up the impact of this en-
deavor. “Youth for the Arts is one 
of most successful programs in the 
Arts Council organization. It cov-
ers a wide variety of interests and 
allows us to influence more stu-
dents. Consequently, we are seeing 
more interest and involvement in 
the arts in our community because 
of this program.”
   For more information about the 
grant guidelines or to receive a 
copy of the grant application visit 
www.phcarts.com.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 25

Fully Furnished Private Home 
only 90 feet from the beach.  

Bottom level of home is occupied, and rental space is the two 
upper levels, which provide 3 bedrooms (1 king bed, 1 queen 
bed and 2 twin beds) and 3 bathrooms. All linens supplied.
This smoke-free home includes free wireless internet. No pets, 
please. A seven night minimum stay and a refundable deposit 
are required. Rates are $1500.00 weekly during the winter 
season and $2000.00 weekly during the summer season.

Serious inquires please email shawley@charter.net.

Tybee Island, GA

*No opening balance or monthly minimum balance required. No monthly service charge. Available on personal accounts only. 3.30% Annual Percentage Yield (APY) paid on balances up to and including $25,000, and .75% APY paid on the
portion of the balance above $25,000 each cycle the minimum requirements are met. If requirements are not met .20% APY will be earned. Processing cycles generally run from the fourth Wednesday in each month to the 4th Tuesday of the
next month. Rate as of the date of this publication. Rate is subject to change. Additional fees may reduce earnings. Unlimited ATM Refunds Nationwide, includes all transaction fees charged when using another bank's ATM. ATM fee
refunds are automatic and will be credited to the account at the end of the statement cycle. Receipts are NOT required to receive refunds. Limit 2(two) accounts per household.

1068 Mineral Wells Ave. • 641-6400
101 West Wood St. • 642-8000

3.30
%

Firs
tRe
war
ds
Che
cki
ng

APY*

www.FirstBankOnline.com

1109 Poplar Street • Murray, KY • 270-759-4063
1320 Pleasant Valley Avenue • Union City, TN • 731-885-7891www.kytnoralsurgery.com

Now offering to our patients:



26                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

World’s Biggest Fish Fry

CATFISH RACES
Saturday, April 30

Courthouse Lawn
10:30 AM

Sponsored by

Entry forms may be download 
from our website:

www.parispi.net

Becky Hedges
Old Schools

 of Henry County
prints make great gifts!

Springville, Buchanan, 
Old Henry, Puryear, 
Lee, Cottage Grove, 

Atkins Porter, and E.W. Grove

To Order, Call:
642-5775

731-642-3006 . 731-644-9953 . 1000 Cornerstone Drive Paris

Relax with Us!
Facials, Spa Pedicures, 
Manicures, Massage 
Therapy, Hair Salon

We offer our patients the highest quality hearing 
care and customize options to best satisfy each 

individual’s hearing needs, lifestyle, and budget.

Audiologists...Caring for America’s Hearing

World-Class Hearing Care
...In Your Own Backyard!

Audiology & Hearing Aid Clinic
R. David Gillespie, M.A., FAAA, Clinical Audiologist

808 Joy St. . Paris, TN
731-642-0800 . 800-888-7810 (TN)

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

INSULATE NOW.
SAVE UP TO 20%

ON YOUR
HEATING AND COOLING

ENERGY BILLS*.

The sooner you add Owens Corning 
PINK FIBERGLASTM Insulation, the sooner 

you’ll start saving money. To f ind out 
how—call 1-800-GET-PINKTM or 
visit www.owenscorning.com.

Or go to your local retailer :

Lakeway Building 
Products, Incorporated

2324 Lakeway Circle
Paris, Tennessee  731-642-9736

Paris First 
United

Methodist
ChUrCh

...open hearts, open 
minds, open doors.

inForMal,
ConteMPorary 

WorshiP
8:30 a.m., Christian Life Center

Come as you are!
Refreshments & nursery provided.

insPirational, 
traditional

WorshiP
11:00 a.m., Sanctuary

Children’s Church, nursery 
provided.

PoPlar & Blythe streets,
Paris . Plenty oF Parking 

642-4764

www.FirstUnitedMethodistParisTn.com



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 27

Feature

The Stars and Stripes... 
How Should  It Wave?

By Shannon McFarlin
   The United States flag is the 
most potent symbol of Americans’ 
love for their country, and that is 
especially so as Memorial Day ap-
proaches.
   The flag can be seen on flagpoles 
everywhere: at schools, govern-
ment buildings, businesses and pri-
vate homes. It also is emblazoned 
on clothing, paper plates and coffee 
mugs. That’s the way Americans 
show love of country, but what is 
the proper way to display the flag? 
And what is the proper way to 
dispose of it once the flag begins to 
fray?
   One man who knows a lot about 
flags and their care is retired 

Brigadier General Roland Parkhill 
of Paris. Parkhill had an illustrious 
career, beginning in 1950, with the 
Tennessee Army National Guard 
in Paris. He was the only person to 
rise through the ranks from private 
to brigadier general in the state 
guard. After his military career he 
headed the state’s Selective Service 
System until 1994.

Cracking the Code
   But as familiar as Parkhill is with 
the flag and its care, he periodically 
checks the U.S. Flag Code himself 
for the proper information. “There 
are so many rules and regulations, 
and you have to have guidance,” Parkhill said. “Most people aren’t 

aware of what’s in the code and 
what’s not, and a lot of things 
people do with the flag really aren’t 
proper.”
   The Flag Code was established 
by Congress in 1942, and it’s 
periodically updated. The essence 
of the code is found in Section 8: 
“No disrespect should be shown 
to the flag of the United States of 
America. The flag represents a liv-
ing country and is itself considered 
a living thing.”

To Fly or Not to Fly
   Flags are permitted to be flown 
24 hours a day, if they are properly 
illuminated. If not illuminated, 

Members of Boy Scout Troop 28 conduct a flag retirement ceremony for American Le-
gion Post # 89 in December. Standing are (L-R): David Meketi Post Commander, Cody 
Tate, Gerald Clayton, Butch Powers, Brady Heath, Shane Heath, James Steele, Scott 
Gerrell, David Steele, Carlton Gerrell and Trey Gerrell.

Retired Brigadier General Roland 
Parkhill of Paris

PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 27



28                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

flags are supposed to be taken 
down every evening. Formerly, 
flags were not to be displayed on 
days of inclement weather, but 
most flags today are all-weather 
flags and can now be flown all the 
time.
   However, it is improper to dis-
play flags that have become old 
and worn and the code prescribes 
that “flags should be destroyed 
in a dignified way, preferably by 
burning”. That doesn’t mean that 
citizens should take the flag in the 
backyard and burn it on their own; 
contact your local VFW and ask for 
their help in properly disposing of 
the flag. Many VFW lodges have 
annual ceremonial flag-burnings to 
properly retire old flags. These cer-
emonies are normally held on June 
14, Flag Day. Local scout troops 
also hold ceremonial flag-burnings.

Surprising Codes
   The Flag Code contains rules that 
may surprise many. A common 
sight, especially on Memorial Day 
or Independence Day events, is 
clothing that has the American flag 
on it. That is an improper use of the 
flag, which the code states should 
not be printed on anything--and 
that includes paper plates, napkins 
and other items that you see at 
picnics and which have flags on 
them. Section 8i states that the flag 
is not to be impressed on anything 
designed for temporary use.
   “That’s one of those things that 
most people don’t know,” Parkhill 
said. “Most people are just trying 
to show their patriotism when they 
wear those flag shirts; they’re not 
aware that they’re not supposed to 
do that.”
   A common sight --especially af-
ter the 9/11 tragedy--is the display 
of giant flags at national sporting 
events. In ceremonies before foot-
ball games, a flag is often carried 
on the field and held aloft as the 
national anthem is played. But 
Section 8c of the code bars the flag 
from being carried horizontally or 
laid flat.

Flag that Stamp!
   Of special interest to Parkhill are 
the American flag postage stamps 

Welcome 
Home!

1507 East Wood St.
Paris, TN

(731) 642-0515
www.landmarkrealtyparis.com

Southern Style

  North Court Square, Paris
642-5013

at

issued by the United States Postal 
Service. “Those aren’t supposed to 
be allowed, either. You can’t use 
the flag for something like a stamp, 
which will get torn up like that.”
   Which just shows how confusing 
some of the rules and regulations 
on flag use can be, if the U.S. gov-
ernment seems unaware of the flag 
code and its rules and regulations.

Shannon McFarlin is a freelance 
writer whose passion is history. 
She is currently finishing a book 
about the history of Camp Tyson, 
Tennessee.

For more information 
on the Flag Code, 
as well as a list of 
commonly-asked 

questions on care of 
the flag, go to: www.
ushistory.org/betsy/

index/html.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 29

You’re 
always 

welcome in
Downtown 

Paris!
White & Associates Insurance

WIMBERLEY AGENCY, LLC

642-5132
124 W. Washington • www.whiteandassociates.net

AUTO

HOME

LIFE

BUSINESS

HEALTH

GROUP

Contact Rick about new beginner classes!

Upstairs, W. Washington St.
pariskarate@bellsouth.net

www.pariskarate.com

100 E. Washington Street • Paris, TN 38242 • 731-642-1564

Kristi’s Korner

Where 
Santa 

shops for 
Henry 

County 
Cooks!

Specializing in Paris 
Merchandise...

Come see us during The World’s Biggest Fish Fry!

PARIS on the 
SQUARE

Court Square, West
Paris

644-9066

ba
cd

FAYE COOPER 731·644·2090

North Court Square Tues.–Sat. 10-5
Paris, Tennessee Sunday 1-5

Court Square West • Paris, Tennessee • 731-642-LALA

DeliciousHeart Warming Stunning
Beautiful

Jack Jones Flowers & Gifts...
for Mother’s Day and every day

Flowers Sweets Gifts
Coffee



30                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

RE/MAX Cornerstone 
Real Estate

1011 Locust Street, Paris, TN
www.ParisReMax.com

731-642-7362

The Revolving Door
Consigned Furniture and Decor

Mon-Sat 10 a.m.-5 p.m.

823 East Wood St. Paris, TN
therevolvingdoor@live.com

Tammy Muench, Owner

731-407-7600

Twin Lakes
Dental Associates
Quality Family Dental Care

	 Marty L. Cathey, D.D.S., P.C.
	 J. Jackson Swain Jr., D.D.S., P.C.
	 Derek Y. Jones, D.D.S., P.C.
	 Andrew S.Troutt, D.D.S., P.L.L.C.

405 Tyson Avenue, Suite A l Paris, TN 38242

(731) 642-2244
Now Open at 216 Hwy 641 l Camden, TN 38320

(731) 584-2299

> <

Office Hours: Monday thru Friday 
By Appointment

Member of the American Dental Association



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 31

A Campaign of the 
Musical Variety

By Shannon McFarlin
   The halls at nearby University of 
Tennessee at Martin are alive with 
the sound of music. And not just 
any music: the rich, elegant and 
inspirational music that can only 
flow from Steinway pianos.
   Since June, the University has 
been involved in a fund-raising 
campaign to establish itself as one 
of the All-Steinway Schools in 
the United States. To be eligible, 
an institution must maintain an 
inventory of at least 10 pianos, be 
subject to periodic inspections by 
Steinway, and have approved tech-
nicians at the ready. The Martin 
campus’ ultimate goal is 24 pianos.
    The first shipment included a 
Steinway B Grand Piano--which 
cost $65,000--and six uprights that 
were delivered and assembled at 
Watkins Auditorium in the Boling 
University Center. A presentation 
of the instruments included Dr. 
Elaine Harris with the many of the 
university’s music students playing 
“I Love A Piano” by Irving Berlin.
   The glory of the Steinway is 
familiar to anyone who has heard 
a piano performance at the Krider 
Performing Arts Center in Paris. 
Thanks to the persistence of the 

Athena Delphian Club, a Steinway 
Grand B was purchased for the 
Krider when it opened 11 years 
ago.
	
The reputation
   Since its inception in 1853, the 
Steinway company has built a repu-
tation for incomparable standards 
in sound, touch, beauty and invest-
ment. Their pianos are handcrafted 
individually and nothing is hurried. 
The wood is carefully selected and 
cured for months in the company’s 
New York yards until they are 
stabilized at a specific moisture 
content.

Local links
   The Steinway quality is well-
known to two musically-inclined 
Parisians--Sammy Goldstein and 
Peggy Williams.
   Goldstein is a nationally-known 
performer who entertains the world 
over on cruise ships and other ven-
ues. Having Steinways on campus 
will be a “huge inspiration” for the 
students. “When you have a great 
piano, it inspires you to practice 
more and to play every single note 
with care and respect. It’s like hav-

pDr. Allison Nelson, a world-class pia-
nist and former Henry Countian joins her 
husband Dr. David Loebbaka at one of UT 
Martin’s new Steinway upright pianos.

Peggy Williams tickles the ivories on the 
Steinway piano at the Krider Perform-
ing Arts Center in Paris. The piano was 
donated by the Athenia Delphian Club. 
A UT Martin representative and Sharon 
Kumerow enjoy the melody.q

Feature

PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 31



32                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

ing top-quality wine or a five-star 
dinner, or wearing a custom-tai-
lored suit. You feel more elegant.”
   Goldstein said he is not a classi-
cal concert pianist, but as a cabaret 
performer, he depends on a piano 
to serve “as my orchestra, since I 
usually perform solo. With a Stein-
way, I can always count on a rich, 
rounded sound, with a beautiful, 
solid and consistent touch.”
	
Years of fundraising
   The Steinway Grand that was 
purchased for The Krider was ac-
quired with great attention to detail. 
The Athena Delphian group raised 
funds for 25 years and was able to 
select its piano with help from one 
of its members, Peggy Williams, 
and former Parisian Allison Nelson 
Loebbaka, who then was a music 
professor on the Martin campus. 
   Loebbaka’s first husband was 
Parisian Harry Neal; together they 
formed the musical duo of Nelson 
and Neal, which toured the world 
in the 1950s and 1960s. After Neal 
died in 1968, she married fellow 
UTM Professor David Loebbaka.

The selection
   Williams and Loebbaka traveled 
to Steinway Hall in New York City 
and personally selected the piano 
for the Krider. They were joined 
by Williams’ son David. He is 
a professional pipe organist and 
pianist in New York, as well 
as Loebbaka’s former student. 
With Steinway, by the time 
customers arrive, the company 
already knows what size of 
piano they are seeking and their 
price range. 
   “We each played the pianos 
they set out for us. It took a 
while,” Peggy Williams said. 
“You don’t just go in there and 

pick one.”
	
The arrival
   The Krider’s Steinway arrived in 
May of 2000 and was assembled 
there by the Steinway technicians. 
Williams was the first to tickle the 
piano’s esteemed ivories while for-
mer city manager Carl Holder and 
fellow Athena Delphian members 
Sharon Kummerow, Gloria Madi-
son, Diane Mahan and Peg Mow-
ery and Paris Elementary Principal 
Howard McGill looked on.

The feel
   Goldstein has performed twice 
on the Krider’s grand piano and 
said, “I felt much more in com-
mand of the stage with the Stein-
way. Besides the superb quality of 
the instrument, the Steinway name 
showing from the stage automati-
cally elevates you to being an artist, 
not simply a piano player.”
   “An artist - not simply a piano 
player.” That’s a goal for which all 
students strive.
   To learn more about UT Martin’s 
All-Steinway campaign, call 731-
881-7636.

Pick Up Your
Courtesy Copy of

From These
Advertisers
Bone and Joint 

Specialists

Edward Jones

Foundation Bank

HealthSouth Cane 
Creek Rehabilitation 

Hospital

Henry County 
Chiropractic Clinic

Henry County 
Medical Center 

Gift Shop

Henry County 
Orthopaedic Surgery

Moody Realty

Paris Convention 
Center

Paris Healthcare

RE/MAX Cornerstone 
Realty

Watkins Equipment

Or purchase your copy at 
Paris Winery, Jack’s Java, or

the Heritage Center Gift Shop.

PARIS!PARIS!

UTM faculty, staff and students applaud 
as the Steinways arrive on campus.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 33

Shannon McFarlin is a freelance 
writer whose passion is history. 
She is currently finishing a book 
about the history of Camp Tyson, 
Tennessee.

www.wenkwtpr.com

TERRY

DAVID

The
Greatest
Hits of All 

Time
AM 710 

FM 101.7
AM 1240

David & 
Terry
in the

Morning!!!
Mon.-Fri. 5-9 AM

Local All the 
Time!

News . Weather . Sports

Friends You 
Know!

with

For your insurance and financial needs, 
see one of these State Farm Agents:

P026041 04/02statefarm.com®

State Farm® • Home Offices: Bloomington, Illinois

LIKE A GOOD NEIGHBOR STATE FARM IS THERE.®

like a good neighbor,
state farm is there.®

we live where you live.™

Jane Cozart Reid, Agent
1314 East Wood Street

PO Box 416
Paris, TN 38242

Bus: 731-642-5092

Vern Steedly, Agent
310 E Wood Street
Paris, TN 38242

Bus: 731-642-5092

731-642-6621

A presentation of the instruments included 
Dr. Elaine Harris with the many of the 
university’s music students playing “I Love 
A Piano” by Irving Berlin.



34                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

{                                       }

©2010:HealthSouth:392670

HealthSouth Cane Creek 
Rehabilitation Hospital

When it comes to rehabilitative care, you have a choice where 

to go. HealthSouth Cane Creek Rehabilitation Hospital offers 

a higher level of specialized rehabilitation programs for a 

variety of diagnoses, including stroke, brain injury, neurological 

disorders and orthopedic injuries. For comprehensive 

rehabilitation programs and services, HealthSouth Cane Creek 

offers exceptional care to help patients return to regular 

activities. Advanced technology and rehabilitation specialists 

make a difference in degree of patient improvement.

• Consistent on-site evaluations by specialized rehabilitation 

    physicians

• Licensed as an acute inpatient rehabilitation hospital, we 

    adhere to Medicare’s 3-hour therapy rule

• Highly qualified team of nurses and therapists, specializing 

    in rehabilitation

Y o u r  L i f e .  Y o u r  F u t u r e .
Y o u r  C h o i c e .

A Higher Level of Care

180 Mount Pelia Road • Martin, TN 38237 • 731 587-4231 

healthsouthcanecreek.com



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 35

Eateries, Etc.There’s no shortage of delicious food in our area.  Please peruse 
our restaurant guide and drop in for a meal.

Ace’s*
1516 East Wood Street
644-0558

Ann & Dave’s
2613 East Wood Street
641-1334

B&D’s*
125 Cypress Road, Buchanan
232-8300

Beck’s Oyster Bar*
5960 Hwy. 79 North
644-9720

Carmack’s Fish Barn
2165 Hwy. 140 N, Cottage Grove
782-3518

Eaker’s Cafe
1880 Hwy. 69 South
642-9236

El Vallarta*
1055 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-3626

El Vaquero*
600 Spruce Street
641-0404

4-Way Grill
6121 E. Antioch Road, Springville
641-0100

Fresh Market*
East Wood Street, next to Trolinger’s
644-1900

Golden Dragon
114 West Washington Street
644-3288

Great Wall Buffet
1055 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-7778

Oak Tree Grill
785 Buchanan Resort Road, Springville
642-2828 (seasonal)

The Olive Pit
905 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-5030

Paris Deli
204 Dunlap Street
641-6577

Paris Donut
1015 Mineral Wells Avenue
407-7300 

Paris Landing State
Park Inn
400 Lodge Road
642-4311

Paulette’s
200 South Market Street
644-3777

Pi Pizza
105 S. Brewer Street
407-4950

Pizza Hut*
915 Mineral Wells Avenue
642-1308

Take Me Back Cafe
302 West Wood Street
642-1952

Tom’s Pizza/Steakhouse
2501 East Wood Street
642-8842

Trolinger’s BBQ
2305 East Wood Street
642-8667

Windfall Trading Post
220 N. Poplar, Downtown Paris
407-4861

* Beer and/or other alcohol available.

Henry Station Cafe
9 Main Street, Henry
243-3630

Hoofman’s BBQ
1835 Hwy 69A
642-9941

Hong Kong
1021 Mineral Wells Avenue
644-1810

Huddle House
1502 East Wood Street
644-1515

Hungry Wolf
1401 E. Wood Street
642-3766

Judy’s Kitchen
1875 Hwy 69 South
407-4777

Lalo’s Mexican Restaurant*
1123 East Wood Street
642-0894

Lepanto Steak House
1305 East Wood Street
641-1791

Lighthouse Buffet
1025 Mineral Wells Avenue
407-7200

Matt’s Pub*
11180 Hwy. 79 North
642-6085

Meo Mio’s Cajun Restaurant*
130 Tate Dr., Buchanan
407-4926

Mr. Garfield’s
6425 E. Antioch Road, Buchanan
644-7519

NeNe’s Doughnuts
1321 East Wood Street
644-1919



36                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

1325 E. Wood St.
Paris

642-0451
www.eastwoodpharmacy.com

Vance Argo & his staff 
are ready to serve you.
FREE CITY-WIDE DELIVERY
SENIOR CITIZEN DISCOUNT

Agency Name
Agency address

Agency phone number

PARIS
INSURANCE AGENCY

203 W. Wood St.
Paris, TN  38242

Office (731) 642-0673
Fax (731-624-0101

            hen you insure your car and home or 

mobile home with us, through Auto-Owners 

Insurance Company, 

we’ll save you money 

with their multi-

policy discount!  

Mature policyholders 

can earn even greater 

savings. Contact our 

agency today!

Trolinger’s
Meats

Cut
To

Order

Old Fashion 
Butcher Shoppe

2305 East Wood Street • Paris
731-642-8667

www.trolingers.com
BAR-B-Q

Vicky Muzzall Tax Service
“Money is no puzzle with Vicky Muzzall.”

731-642-8900

Payroll
Income Tax

Quarterly Reports
Bookkeeping

203 North Fentress St.  .  Historic Train Depot  .  Paris, Tennessee

She says you’re 
so predictable.

On your anniversary, why not 
blow that little misconception 

right out the back door?
Murray McKenzie Jewelry

110 W. Washington St., Paris, Tennessee
731-642-2435

Master Jeweler, bonded and insured

Pamela Evans, M.D.
Board Certifi ed in Obstetrics and Gynecology

Specializing in
WOMEN’S HEALTH
For appointments, please call:
731-644-7662

Medical Arts Building
300 Hospital Circle, Suite 102

Paris, Tennessee 38242

 



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 37

   Great ideas often have to float 
around a few years until they take 
hold. That was especially true 
of healthcare in the Paris Land-
ing community. However, in the 
autumn of 2010, financing, staffing 
and location all fell into place and 
Eagle Creek Clinic dropped anchor. 
   It started with Dr. Scott Portis, a 
Carroll County physician and part-
time Henry Countian. “We’ve had 
a cabin on the lake for 30 years,” 
said Portis, whose enthusiasm and 
energy are contagious. “Whenever 
my wife Kathy and I would be 
at the lake, we’d look around the 

community and couldn’t figure out 
why there was no clinic. Friends, 
who were full-time lake resi-
dents, like Mrs. Jimmie Veazey, 
encouraged me to open a clinic.” 
Although Portis found what he 
thought would be the ideal place, 
he said, “I never pulled the trig-
ger.” 
   Everything happens in due time, 
and in this story, things finally 
started to click, albeit at an unlikely 
place: the check out line at the Par-
is Landing Dollar General. While 
this isn’t the most obvious location 
to begin surveying residents about 
community medical care, Portis 
took a chance and posed this ques-
tion to some folks in line: “If there 
were a medical clinic at the lake, 
would you come?”  The answer 
was, “Would we? Yes!” 
   If anyone else had been in that 
line, the interest might have ended 
right there, but one of the respon-
dents was Henry County Commis-
sioner Mary Warren, who encour-
aged Portis to call County Mayor 
Brent Greer. Soon, a “sit-down at 
the courthouse was in the works.” 
That meeting included representa-
tives from the lake, business and 
medical communities as well as 
county government.  
   “Brent had access to the demo-
graphics, so we could better answer 
questions about the need for a 
pharmacy and that type of thing,” 
explained Portis.  “Drs. Paul and 

Healthcare
Docks at Paris Landing

Healthy Ideas

Pam Evans agreed to finance it. 
Dr. Pam is an obstetrician, gyne-
cologist and hometown girl from 
nearby Huntingdon who practices 
in Paris. Dr. Paul is an internist and 
pediatrician. They love this com-
munity and were so excited about 
the location we’d found here in the 
Eagle Creek Plaza,” said Portis. 
“Dave Hilton, the owner, was more 
than accommodating.”
   The clinic, which is a traditional 
doctor’s office currently sees 60 
patients a week with a goal of 100 
to 120 a week. “I envision the day 
when we’ll knock out the adjoining 
wall and have an x-ray department, 
a lab and perhaps a small pharmacy 
next door,” said Portis. In fact, two 
doors already are framed in.
   A new invention called an In-
styMed® medicine dispenser is lo-
cated in the clinic lobby. Certified 
Physician Assistant Tonya Hayes 
Nash explained that it is filled with 
more than 80 acute care and ge-
neric medicines as a convenience 
to their patients. “We stock every-
thing from antibiotics to poison ivy 
creams to ear and eye drops.”
   Portis gives lots of credit to the 
Eagle Creek Clinic staff for getting 
the clinic up and running. “Tonya 
is not only a certified physician 
assistant; she drew up the plans 
for the clinic, got a contractor, and 
even decorated it,” said Portis. 
“She is really multifaceted and 
does a great job, as do the other 

Natasha Garner, medical assistant at 
Eagle Creek Clinic makes a quick stop to 
record some notes.



38                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

members of our staff: Sara Jo John-
son, who is an LPN, and Natasha 
Garner, who is a medical assistant.” 
The clinic is open weekdays from 9 
a.m. to 6 p.m. and Saturdays from 
9 a.m. to noon. Hours may change 
seasonally to meet the needs of 
the community and will always be 
on the front door and on the clinic 
phone at 731-407-7013.
   According to Portis, the clinic’s 
patients are half children and half 
adults, with lots of young moth-
ers coming in, but perhaps it’s the 

adults who appreciate it the most. 
“This is great for people who work 
here at the lake,” said Bill Snow 
who resides nearby. “There are lots 
of hazardous occupations down 
here, like boat crews and building 
crews. Plus there are lots of retired 
people and folks with families and 
kids. This clinic is a comfort, just 
like our volunteer fire department, 
ambulance service and sheriff’s 
department. 

It doesn’t smell like a doctor’s office 
plus they have a wonderful, experi-
enced staff and great coffee. 
I had a guest with a hook in his 
hand, one with a kidney infection 
and one with a cold. Eagle Creek 
Clinic took care of all of them, mak-
ing it possible for them to stay and 
not miss their vacation.

-Sharon Seaton, Fishtale Lodge

I think our demographics in the 
lake area have changed, so as that 
community has aged it’s important 
to have easily available health-
care. There had been an effort for 
a number of years to have a clinic 
down there. We’re excited about this 
private venture, and we take our hats 
off to the doctors who planned it and 
brought it here.

-Brent Greer, County Mayor 

We are very excited to have Eagle 
Creek Clinic up and running. The 
lake area is growing so fast; there 
has been a need for a clinic for 
sometime now. Not only will the 
locals benefit from it but our tour-
ists will, as well. Now our customers 
won’t have to drive into town for 
good healthcare; we have it right 
here at “the lake.”

-Pam Robison, Buchanan Resort

Paris Landing had over 1.25 million 
park visitors last year, so in numbers 
alone we have a population that has 
the potential need for medical help.  
When you add the variety of outdoor 
activities available at the park, then 
we see fish hooks in fingers or ears, 
sprains, broken bones, burns, al-
lergic reactions and lacerations. It is 
great to now have a medical facility 
so close to the park.

-Gary McEntire, hospitality 
manager, Paris Landing State Park

What They’re Saying

Bill Snow focuses on anything but the needle as Dr. Scott Portis gets a blood sample.

Pam Dozier  chats with Tonya Hayes Nash, 
PA-C about the clinic’s InstyMeds Pre-
scription Medication Dispenser during a 
Chamber Coffee.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 39

REALTY CO., INC.
642-5093 · TOLL FREE 1-800-642-5093
E-Mail: info@moodyrealty.com · www.moodyrealty.com

“Serving Paris and Henry County Since 1956”

Striving to Serve You Better!Striving to Serve You Better!

MOODY

Buy or Sell
through Us

and Use
OurVan Free

Selected #1 Real Estate Co. 2009 & 2010!!!!
Allow Us to Work For YOU!

paris family
chiropractic
Elizabeth Craig, D.C.

Stephanie Popejoy, D.C.
•	 Advanced	Proficiency	Activator
• On Site X-ray
• Massage Therapy Available
• Most Insurance Accepted
• Traction Decompression

Therapy
(non-surgical treatment of
herniated and degenerative
disc disease)

• Chiropractic Acupuncture

Monday, Wednesday, Friday
8 am - 5 pm

Tuesday & Thursday - 8 am - 6 pm

Saturday 8 am - 12 noon

For an appointment, please call:
(731) 642-3761

1203 East Wood Street
www.parisfamilychiropractic.com

(and a whole lot  more)
204 E. Blythe • Downtown Paris

642-4992
“We Keep You Rolling.”

Mike Weatherford•owner

mike’s
mufflers

“The guys at Mike’s Mufflers keep my car road ready.”
--Connie McSwain

Jerry D. Smith, CPA
Member/Partner

Integrity is our business.
165 Peppers Drive, Paris

731.642.0771
www.atacpa.net

Your Success is Our Mission.



40                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

In the Garden

   I’ve always been intrigued with 
trying to predict the future. Just think 
about being the trend-setter or the 
first on the block to try something 
new. If I had only known that Snug-
gies™ or social networking were the 
wave of the future, I’d be sipping 
piña coladas on a beach by now. 
Predicting garden trends for the com-
ing year is a bit easier to quantify. 
Looking around our own community 
or across the nation, it is easy to see 
that certain garden trends that will 
benefit everyone are starting to rise. 
So, as I stare into my mystical gaz-
ing globe, here are a few emerging 
garden trends to look for this spring 
and in the coming year.

Gardening With a Purpose  
   According to the Garden Media 
Group, a public relations and mar-
keting organization for the green 
industry, gardening with a purpose is 
the number one trend for the coming 
year. This means that more people 
are planting a vegetable garden to 
feed themselves or to help others. 
Vegetable gardening has increased 
almost 20% over the past year and 
community gardens have increased 
a whopping 60%. The trend also 
encompasses a new urbanism with 
cities planning more green “sanctu-

aries” and promoting garden pro-
grams like never before.  
   Paris is already on the forefront 
of this trend with its beautiful court 
square and the construction of a pe-
destrian park in the downtown area. 
There’s also a community garden at 
the Central Community Building, as 
well as the county inmates’ gardens 
tucked here and there around the 
county. Their fine crops are given 
away throughout the summer.

Eco-Scaping  
   I just love the way the media uses 
impressive buzzwords like eco-scap-
ing, sustainability or biodiversity 

when it comes to describing garden 
trends. What this really means is get-
ting back to our roots and using com-
mon sense when selecting plants for 
the landscape. This may be as simple 
as “de-lawning” large turf areas and 
replacing them with more sustain-
able landscapes that use less water 
and pesticides to keep them looking 
good. The use of native and hardy 
plants that require less maintenance 
and attract more wildlife is a healthy 
trend we can all live with.

Edible Ornamentals
   I hate to say I told you so, but I 
saw this one coming a while back. 

A Look Ahead :
Garden Trends 

for 2011
By John Watkins

This may look like this Paris couple’s warm and cozy den, but it’s actually a craftsman 
style, outdoor room that is perfect for entertaining throughout the fall and spring.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 41

Prescriptions · Home Health Supplies
Medical Equipment Sales & Rental 

Braces · Drive Thru Window 
Mastectomy Products

Free City-Wide Delivery

Medical Center Pharmacy · 642-2451
& MCP Medical Equipment · 642-7365

234 Tyson Avenue · Paris, Tennessee

Pharmacists
Leigh Ann Davis ·Rob Nichols · Heather McSwain

Peppers Automotive Group, Inc.
2420 E. Wood St. Hwy 79 E. • Paris, TN 38242 • 1-800-325-3229 • 731-642-3900

INCLUDES:
• Adjust toe-in front & rear to factory specifications
• Inspect shock absorbers/struts & suspension
• Inspect steering linkage & gear box
• Check tire pressure
• Check caster & chamber 
   & toe-in (where appl.)
• Inspect tires
• Road test vehicle

4-WHEEL ALIGNMENT

$5995
PLUS
TAX

WAS $79.95. NOW ONLY...

WHEN YOU MENTION 
THIS COUPON

Plus tax & shop supplies. Not valid with any other offer. Prior sales excluded. Valid only at Peppers Automotive Group, Inc.

Exclusively at Peppers, the newest and most updated Hunter Alignment Machine for 
all makes and models. Hunter trained technicians.
Now Have Nitrogen for your tires. 4 Tires $20.00

Rising consumer interest in small 
fruiting shrubs like raspberries or 
blueberries has shown that it is pos-
sible to mix edible plants into your 
ornamental landscape. Surveys show 
that about 16% more households 
plan to add a vegetable garden and 
an additional 12% plan to add an 
herb garden to their landscapes this 
year. With so many choices in color, 
size, and shapes of vegetables, herbs, 
and fruits, there’s no reason not to 
try a few in your own garden this 
year.

Outdoor Living Spaces
   This particular trend has been on 
the rise for several years, but even 
more so recently.  With the economy 
such as it is and the cost of travel 
skyrocketing, more and more people 
are investing in their own back yards 
to create retreats they can enjoy year 
round. The concept of incorporating 
elements of both hardscaping and 

greenscaping can create an outdoor 
living room that can be an extension 
of indoor spaces. Patios, fireplaces or 
outdoor kitchens are just a few ideas 
for creating more functional out-
door living spaces and the resulting 
investment is one that will last a lot 
longer than that souvenir t-shirt from 
Wally World.
   These are just few of the many gar-
den trends that may or may not pan 
out over the coming year. Whatever 
the year may have in store for your 
garden, just get out there and garden 
with your own purpose. Who knows, 
you may just be the next trend-setter.

John Watkins is a landscape 
designer and Certified Grounds 
Manager who resides in Henry 
County. Email him via the “contact 
us” section at MyParisMagazine.



42                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Paris Cuisine

   “I’m no spring chicken!” We all 
know that old cliché. I have been 
ducking my age since the day I 
turned 29, to the point of having to 
figure out how old I am. With that in 
mind, here are a few recipes that are 
light enough to put pep in your step 
and a spruce in your goose.

Chicken Italian Style,  
Al mattone (“with a brick”)
Special Equipment: Brick wrapped 
in aluminum foil or cast iron skillet
Timing Note - Chicken needs to 
marinate overnight
1 4-5 lb. whole chicken rinsed and 
patted dry
6 Tbsp. fresh lemon juice (divided)
4 Tbsp. olive oil (divided)
1 Tbsp. chopped fresh rosemary-ad-
ditional sprigs for garnish
4 garlic cloves, diced
¼ tsp. crushed red pepper
¼ tsp. chopped parsley
¼ tsp. chopped basil
Coarse Kosher salt
Freshly ground pepper

Place rinsed chicken on flat surface. 
With kitchen shears cut out back-
bone. Open chicken flat like a book; 
place butterflied chicken skin-side 
down on a rimmed baking sheet. 
Mix 3 Tbsp. lemon juice, 2 Tbsp. oil 
and 1 Tbsp. chopped rosemary and 
garlic in small bowl. Rub mixture 

all over both sides of chicken. Cover 
and chill overnight. Preheat oven to 
400 degrees. Sprinkle chicken with 
coarse salt and freshly ground pep-
per. Heat remaining 2 Tbsp. olive oil 
in large ovenproof skillet over me-
dium high heat. Add chicken, skin-
side down to skillet and cook until 
golden brown, about 7 minutes (Do 
not turn chicken over.) Place foil-
wrapped brick (or cast iron skillet) 
crosswise atop chicken; roast in oven 
30 minutes. Remove brick and turn 
chicken over; return brick to chicken 
and continue to roast until juices run 
clear when thickest part of thigh is 
pierced. Remove brick and transfer 
chicken to platter. Drizzle chicken 
with remaining 3 Tbsp. lemon juice 
and sprinkle with crushed red pep-
per, parsley and basil. Garnish with 
rosemary sprigs.

Chicken Stuffed Tomatoes
4 large slightly firm tomatoes
¾ cup zucchini cut in small cubes
1 cup chopped cooked chicken
1 cup white corn kernels
½ cup chopped tomatoes
1 cup chopped onions
1 garlic clove, diced
2 Tbsp. fresh cilantro
1 tsp. dried oregano
3 Tbsp. olive oil (divided)
Garlic salt
Pepper

Core tomatoes, creating a 2-inch 
opening at the top. Scoop out tomato 
(using a melon baller if available), 
transferring juices and pulp to small 
bowl. Place tomatoes on paper 
towels, cut side down to drain. Heat 
1 Tbsp. oil in a large deep skillet 
over medium heat 1 to 2 minutes. 
Add corn and toss until tender, 2 
to 3 minutes. Using slotted spoon, 
transfer corn to medium bowl. Add 
remaining 2 Tbsp. oil to same skillet. 
Add onions and sauté until translu-
cent, add garlic for the last minute. 
Add chopped tomatoes and reserved 
pulp and juices. Sauté until tomatoes 
are soft. Mix in zucchini, chicken, 
cilantro, oregano and corn. Sauté 
until sauce thickens and zucchini is 
tender. Season generously with gar-
lic salt and pepper. Arrange tomato 
shells, cut side up, on small baking 
sheet. Spoon in filling, mounding 
high. Preheat oven to 350 degrees 
and bake tomatoes until filling is 
heated through and tomato shells are 
tender, approx. 25 minutes.

Chicken Spring Rolls
2 Tbsp. vegetable oil
1 Tbsp. minced garlic
1/2 Tbsp. grated ginger
2 cups shredded cabbage
1 carrot, grated
1/2 cup bean sprouts
2 ounces bean thread noodles, 

No Spring 
Chicken!

By Lisa Ciarrocchi



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 43

blanched and chopped
8 ounces shredded cooked chicken 
breast
1 Tbsp. hoisin sauce
1 Tbsp. oyster sauce
2 tablespoons chopped coriander
1 package spring roll wrappers
1 egg, beaten
Vegetable oil for frying

Heat oil in a skillet or wok over high 
heat. Add garlic, ginger, cabbage, 
carrot, and bean sprouts. Cook until 
the cabbage is just limp. Add noo-
dles and chicken; cook until heated 
through. Stir in hoisin and oyster 
sauces, toss to coat. The filling 
should be moist but not wet. Remove 
from heat, allow to cool. Toss in 
the chopped coriander. Lay a spring 
roll wrapper on a flat surface on an 
angle so it looks like a diamond. 
Spoon 2 tablespoons of filling near 
the bottom corner of the wrapper and 
fold up to enclose the filling. Fold 
in 2 sides. Paint the top seam of the 
wrapper with beaten egg. Continue 
rolling up to form a tight cylinder. 
Pour 1 inch of oil in a skillet and 
heat to 350 degrees. Fry spring rolls 
for 2 minutes, turning to cook all 
sides. Drain on paper towels before 
serving.

Italian Spring Roll
4 thin slices chicken
4 thin slices deli ham
2 slices Provolone cheese - halved
1/4 cup grated Romano or Parmesan 
cheese
1/8 cup fresh minced parsley
1 package spring roll wrappers
1 egg, beaten
Vegetable oil for frying

Lay spring roll wrapper on a flat 
surface and place one piece of meat 
and cheese on each wrapper, sprinkle 
with Parmesan and parsley. Follow 
same directions as chicken spring 
rolls above to roll, seal and cook.

Chicken Salad - Caesar 
Style with Mustard Greens
1 bunch raw mustard greens
1 cup or more cooked chicken
1 cup grated Gruyere cheese (di-
vided)
3 cups cubed French or sourdough 
bread
5 anchovy fillets (reserve oil), finely 
chopped
4 garlic cloves, finely chopped
1 whole garlic clove
½ cup extra virgin olive oil
5 tsp. fresh lemon juice
Salt and pepper

Wash mustard greens and spin or 
wipe dry. Remove stem and center 
rib from leaf. Chop leaf into bite-size 
pieces. Cut chicken into bite-size 
chunks. Preheat oven to 375 degrees. 
Combine anchovies and 4 chopped 
garlic cloves in small bowl. Gradu-
ally whisk in oil.  Place bread cubes 
in medium bowl. Drizzle 2 Tbsp. 
anchovy oil tossing to coat. Sprinkle 
bread with salt, pepper, and half of 
cheese; toss to coat. Spray rimmed 
baking sheet with non-stick spray. 
Scatter bread on sheet. Bake crou-
tons until crisp and golden, stirring 
occasionally. Set aside. Take 1 garlic 
clove and rub all over inside of a 
large salad bowl - preferably wood-
en. Measure 8 cups loosely-packed 
mustard greens and place in large 
bowl (reserve any remaining greens 
for another use). Add croutons and 
remaining cheese to bowl. Whisk 
5 Tbsp. lemon juice into remaining 
anchovy oil; season dressing with 
salt, pepper and more lemon juice if 
desired. Add chicken to bowl, add 
dressing to salad and toss to coat. 
Enjoy!!

Lisa Ciarrocchi and her husband, 
Roger own and operate Paris Winery 
and Ruggero’s Italian Bistro.



44                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

   Back in the winter when most 
folks were focused on staying 
warm, the next snowfall or their 
Helping Hand bid, more than 300 
E. W. Grove students were busy 
learning how to save lives.
   Each year, Grove school sets 
aside a day in February (American 
Heart Awareness Month) to certify 
all ninth grade students in cardio-
pulmonary resuscitation (CPR) 
and to educate students on how to 
maintain a heart-healthy lifestyle. 
Save a Heart Day is a collaborative 
effort between the Henry County 
School System, Henry County 
Medical Center and Saint Thomas 
Health Services.
   In an effort to make Henry 
County a Heart Ready Commu-
nity, Save a Heart Day began as an 
experiment in 2006 when cardiac 
nurse Lu Jan Meketi approached 
the Henry County School System’s 
Service Learning Department about 
certifying students in CPR. Grove 
Wellness teachers Buddy Wiggle-
ton and Cliff Curd hosted certified 
CPR instructors in their classrooms 
to teach the CPR component of the 
state’s Wellness curriculum. Amaz-
ingly, volunteer CPR instructors 
took four days of vacation time to 
certify approximately 200 students 

in CPR during their Wellness 
classes. How is that for volunteer-
ism?
   Following this first attempt, the 
alliance pushed for a day-long 
event due to time constraints and 
the overwhelmingly positive stu-
dent response to become CPR cer-
tified. The students wanted to learn 
a life-saving skill. Being certified 
provided relevance to their learning 
and gave them a new appreciation 
for the lives of others. Educators 
also wanted more time to teach due 
to startling statistical information. 
This information includes 2009 
Tennessee Department of Health 
statistics that list Henry County’s 
cardiac death rate at 412.7 per 
100,000 in the population, double 
the rate for both the state and na-
tional cardiac death rates.
   If the goal is to decrease this rate, 

it is vital to examine behaviors that 
contribute to poor heart health. 
When looking at ninth grade Body 
Mass Index results, 26% of stu-
dents are overweight; 19% are at 
risk of being overweight; and 1% 
of students are underweight. These 
findings suggest the need for edu-
cation and action.
   The system’s Coordinated School 
Health director Stephanie Wind-
ers emphasized, “We need to 
educate our students now about 
health issues. They need to know 
how to take care of themselves as 
children and teenagers so they will 
grow into healthy adults and raise 
healthy children.” The county’s 
health professionals and educa-
tors are seeking to lead the charge 
by providing unique educational 
opportunities for students to learn 
how to take care of themselves and 

Teenagers…
What do they know?

By Dr. Susan Burton

School of Thought



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 45

others.
   During Save a Heart Day, students rotated through a 
six-session schedule, attending four 45-minute educational 
sessions emphasizing children’s health needs. This year, 
Kim Smith from Henry County Medical Center discussed 
nutrition for a healthy heart and body. Students studied 
with Master Tung Dinh to learn exercise for a healthy heart 
and body while Tony Black talked to students about alco-
hol and drug prevention. Mary Kate Ridgway and Michele 
Atkins used games and facts to help students learn the im-
portance of heart risk factors and stress management. There 
were also two 90-minute sessions: a CPR certification ses-
sion and a session with a nationally-known speaker, Lucas 
Herd “The Sex Guy,” who supports abstinence and other 
beneficial choices teens can make for a healthy lifestyle.
   The first Save a Heart Day was made possible through 
donations from local businesses and organizations. Since 
then, the school has been able to purchase 400 “CPR in 
the Schools” workbooks, CPR certification cards and have 
guest speakers to discuss healthy living. In the beginning, 
the school had to borrow 20 mannequins from hospitals 
in Nashville and Kentucky. Thanks to the unselfish con-
tributions from our community, the school has been able 
to purchase additional mannequins as well as lung and 
face shields for students to use in their experiential learn-
ing. Grove still relies on the gifts and grants from the Paris 
Board of Public Utilities, Safe and Drug-Free Task Force, 
Plus Endowment, Learn and Serve America, civic clubs 
and individual donations.
   Save a Heart Day is an example of how our community 
supports Henry County students and schools. These teenag-
ers not only benefit from the generosity of their community 
members but are provided an opportunity to learn a skill 
that one day may save a community member’s life.
   Student representatives from Grove will be presenting a 
showcase exhibit at the National Service-Learning Confer-
ence in Atlanta, Georgia on April 7. Their goal is to help 
other schools duplicate the Save a Heart event. The event 
was judged as a creative means “to enrich learning, teach 
civic responsibility, and strengthen communities.” Teenag-
ers these days…they contribute to our community more 
than we may ever know.

Dr. Susan Burton is the Service Learning Coordinator with 
the Henry County School System. She shares the School of 
Thought column with Dr. Norma Gerrell of the Paris Spe-
cial School District.

Paris Pediatrics P.C.
Office Hours

Mon.-Fri.
8am-5pm

By Appointment 
Only

Phone
644-
2747

Debra S. Selby, M.D.
John O. Jackson, M.D.

Jeff L. Mann, D.O.
Megan Higgins, M.D.

Established 1992
243 JIM ADAMS DRIVE - PARIS, TENNESSEE

&Moon’s Jewelry
Repair

Court Square West - Downtown Paris . 642-0081

All sterling silver jewelry reduced 30%!

Monday-Saturday 9-5
Closed Wednesdays

Entire stock of wedding rings and bands 20% off!

What every Henry County Gardener wants!
At the beautiful corner of Memorial Drive and Hwy 641 South in Paris

.

First Baptist Church
Downtown Paris, Corner of Poplar and Ruff Streets

Worship service broadcast 
Sundays on 

WTPR AM 710 at 10:00 a.m.

Television broadcast of Sunday 
morning service Sunday and 

Tuesday nights 
at 6:30 p.m. on cable channel 19.

731-642-5074     www.fbcparis.org



46                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

   “If every American picked up 
five pieces of litter each day, there 
would be no litter problem.”
   That was my father’s solution 
to the plague of litter. And while 
he was probably right, perhaps the 
next best idea is a commuity event 
that deserves the spotlight, as do 
its three chief champions, Carole 
Parker, Diane Mallard and Diann 
McGuire of the Henry County 
Road Department.
   The Great American Clean Up™ 

is a litter pick up and educational 
campaign that takes place across 
the nation each spring from March 
1 through May 31. In our state, the 
affiliate program is Keep Ten-
nessee Beautiful. All 95 counties 
participate in this effort and Henry 
County has participated for more 
than 25 years.
   Education and awareness cam-
paigns can take many forms. Last 
year, one of the highlights included 
the creation of a rap song. After Di-

ane Lowery’s seventh grade music 
class at Henry Elementary School 
recorded their composition, it was 
broadcast on WMUF radio during 
the month of April. “While writing 
and recording the song was a great 
experience for the children,” said 
McGuire, “their take home mes-
sage was that we all have to work 
together to Keep Tennessee Beauti-
ful. It’s a lesson I doubt they’ll ever 
forget.” 
   The spring of 2010 was filled 
with other events, such as Farm 
Fest at the Fairgrounds, an Earth 
Day celebration at Harrelson El-
ementary School, free dump day 
and more. The flagship event, the 
Great American Clean Up Day, 
took place at Ogburn Park in early 
April. The 2011 event is planned 
for Saturday, April 9 on the Court 
House Lawn in Downtown Paris. 
   “Great American Cleanup Day is 
an opportunity for our community 
to come together, and make a big 
difference in a single morning,” 
said Mallard. “We get together at 
8 a.m. and pass out pick-up sticks 
and garbage bags to everyone par-
ticipating,” she explained. 
   “We encourage individuals, 

When Many Hands 
Make Light Work

By Susan Jones

Spotlight

Volunteers at Great American Clean Up throw the fruits of the their labor onto a trailer. 
Some is bound for the dump while much will be recycled.



PARIS! in the Spring     2011                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 47

Diann McGuire, 
Carole Parker 
and Diane Mal-
lard show off a 
prize they re-
ceived at a recent 
beautification 
conference. They 
encourage organi-
zations to borrow 
their recycling 
barrel for events.

Maggies

Chamilia®
your life...your style!

East Court Square
Downtown Paris

(731) 642-0844

neighborhoods, friends, scouts, 
youth groups, civic groups  or 
other organizations to join us that 
morning,” said Parker. “Last year 
Tennessee Valley Community 
Church brought a lot of folks, plus 
there were other interested Henry 
Countians who just came to lend a 
hand.” After several hours of work, 
participants regrouped and enjoyed 
lunch, courtesy of the campaign.”
   “The Great American Cleanup 
is one of my favorite events,” said 
McGuire. “Not only does it help 
beautify the town and county, it 
also reminds people of what they 
can do on their own to impact the 
litter situation. You’d be surprised 
the number of people who make 
it their mission to pick up litter 
throughout the year. People like 
Carol Doster, Joe Snow and Bill 
McCutcheon pick up in town. Cee 
Koenig, Tom and Terri Corison, 

Jeanie Shipman and Mary Addason-
Lamb all pick up in the Buchanan 
area. Out in Henry, Jerry and Karen 
McKibben pick up on Macedonia 
Road,” she said. “I’m sure there are 
many more, but these are folks I 
have met who actually tell me they 
are working on this problem in their 
own neighborhoods.”
   The Lee School Neighborhood 
Association hosts a clean-up day 
twice a year, according to McGuire. 
“I’ve even had individuals call me 
to help them coordinate an event. 
Several years ago Rebecca Bullion 
called and we put together a success-
ful clean up day in her community of 
Manleyville.”
   While Great American Clean Up 
Day is filled with community pride, 
prizes, food and fellowship, Henry 
Countians should know that Tennes-
see is serious about catching litter-
bugs. “We have a litter officer and 

citizens are encouraged to report 
folks who are littering or dump-
ing to the Henry County Sheriff’s 
Department,” explained Mallard. 
The punishment is generally related 
to the amount and/or weight of the 
litter and runs from a $50 ticket to 
jail time plus community service 
and steep fines.
   In the end, The Great American 
Clean Up and Keep Tennessee 
Beautiful rely on the old adage, 
“Many hands make light work.” 
For more information on becoming 
on of those many hands, call Diane 
Mallard, Diann McGuire or Carole 
Parker at the Henry County Litter 
Program at 731-642-3162 or visit 
www.ktnb.org.



48                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011

Ad Index

Adult and Community Education .........................14
Aeneas ....................................................................10
Alexander Thompson Arnold, PLLC ......................39
All-Temp ..................................................................7
Antiques on the Square ...........................................29
Audiology and Hearing Aid Clinic ........................26
Becky Hedges Studio ............................................26
Bone and Joint Specialists* ......................back cover
Commercial Bank & Trust ....................................18
Consensus Mediation ..............................................2
Eastwood Pharmacy ..............................................36
Edward Jones* .........................................................8
Escape, A Day Spa .................................................26
Evans, Pamela, MD ..............................................36
First Bank .............................................................25
First Baptist Church .............................................45
First United Methodist Church .............................26
Fish Fry Schedule .................................................15
Foundation Bank* ..................................................1
Frame Makers, Inc. .................................................5
Friends of the Wildlife Refuge ..............................10
Grace Episcopal Church ........................................10
Harrison Eye Clinic & The Lens Connection .........7
HealthSouth Cane Creek  Rehabilitation Hosptial*..34
Henry County Chiropractic Clinic* ........................8
Henry County Heritage Center ..............................7
Henry County Medical Center*..............................22
Henry County Monument Works ............................5
Henry County
  Orthopaedic Surgery*.................inside front cover    
Illusions Salon .......................................................10
Jack Jones Flowers & Gifts ....................................29
Joe Mahan Ford .....................................................18
Kimberlin, Danny, MD ............................................5
Kristi’s Korner .......................................................29
Lakeway Animal Clinic ..........................................18
Lakeway Building Products..................................26
Lakeway IGA .........................................................18
Landmark Realty ....................................................28
Maggies .................................................................47
McEvoy Funeral Home ..........................................2
Medical Center Pharmacy .....................................41
Mike’s Mufflers .....................................................39
Moody Realty* .....................................................39

Moon’s Jewelry & Repair ......................................45
Murray McKenzie Jewelry .....................................36
MyParisMagazine.com  ......................................2, 18
Oral & Maxillo Facial Surgery ...............................25
Paris Civic Center.....................................................5
Paris Convention Center* ......................................14
Paris Family Chiropractic .......................................39
Paris Healthcare*....................................................11
Paris Insurance Agency .........................................36
Paris Karate ............................................................29
PARIS! Magazine Distribution Locations .............32
Paris on the Square .................................................29
Paris Pediatrics .......................................................45
Paris Post-Intelligencer ..........................................26
Paris Veterinary Clinic ............................................5
Paris Winery...........................................................30
Parisian Theatre .......................................................5
Peppers Automotive Group, Inc. ............................41
Perkins Drugs ........................................................14
RE/MAX Cornerstone Real Estate* .......................30
Revolving Door, The..............................................30
Ridgeway Funeral Home ........................................5
Sally Lane’s Candy Farm ........................................5
Security Bank ..........................................................2
State Farm .............................................................33
Toggery, The ..........................................................28
Trolinger’s ............................................................36
TVCC .....................................................................24
Twin Lakes Dental ...............................................30
Tybee Island Vacation Rental ..............................25
Vicky Muzzall Tax Service ...................................36
Watkins Equipment* ......................inside back cover
Wildwood Garden Center .....................................45
Wimberley Agency ................................................29
WENK/WTPR......................................................33
WKMS ...................................................................43
WLJT ...............................................................15, 41

*Pick up your courtesy copy of PARIS! Magazine at this 
advertiser’s location. PARIS! Magazine is also on sale at 
Jack Jones Flowers & Gifts, the Henry County Heritage 
Center gift shop, and Paris Winery.

48                                      visit www.MyParisMagazine.com	 PARIS! in the Spring     2011



$0 DOWN,
0% A.P.R.

FINANCING
FOR UP TO  48* MONTHS

ON SELECT NEW KUBOTAS!

K954-14-95978-1

Kubota: Performance & Value You Can Trust
ZG327

27 HP Kubota 
Gasoline Engine

ZD331
31 HP, 3-Cylinder 

Kubota Diesel Engine

BX2660
25.5 HP, 3-Cylinder 
Kubota Diesel Engine

L3240
34 HP, 3-Cylinder 

Kubota Diesel Engine

B2920
29 HP, 3-Cylinder 

Kubota Diesel Engine

RTV1140CPX
24.8 HP, 3-Cylinder 
Kubota Diesel Engine

*$0 down, 0% A.P.R. financing for terms up to 48 months on purchases of select new Kubota equipment from available inventory at participating dealers through 3/31/11. Example: A 48-month monthly installment repayment term at 0% 
A.P.R. requires 48 payments of $20.83 per $1,000 borrowed. 0% A.P.R. interest is available to customers if no dealer documentation preparation fee is charged.  Dealer charge for document preparation fee shall be in accordance with state 
laws. Only Kubota and select Kubota performance-matched Land Pride equipment is eligible.  Inclusion of ineligible equipment may result in a higher blended A.P.R. Not available for Rental, National Accounts or Governmental customers.  
0% A.P.R. and low rate financing may not be available with customer instant rebate (C.I.R.) offers. Financing is available through Kubota Credit Corporation, U.S.A., 3401 Del Amo Blvd., Torrance, CA 90503; subject to credit approval. Some 
exceptions apply. Offer expires 3/31/11. See us for details on these and other low-rate options or go to www.kubota.com for more information. 

WATKINS EQUIPMENT SERVICE
85 HWY. 2I8 BYPASS • PARIS, TN • (73I ) 642-52I0



We provide a comprehensive range of medical and surgical orthopedic 
services including:
 

 • Minimal Incision Joint Replacement

 • Knee, Shoulder, and Hip Surgery

 • Hand Surgery/Carpal Tunnel

 • Arthroscopic Surgery (including Rotator Cuff Repair)

 • Work Related Injuries

Throughout the treatment process, we focus on
your individual needs before and after your

procedure allowing for a successful return to
your pre-injury lifestyle.  Call our office today

at 731-644-0474 or 866-470-BONE, we have
appointment times available in 

Paris and Union City.

1004 Cornerstone Drive • Paris, TN • boneandjointparis.com

We Have Appointment Times Available
in Paris and Union City.




